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Benchmark Holdings plc

("Benchmark", the "Company" or the "Group")

Q4 Results

(3 months ended 30 September 2024)

 

Resilient performance in a period of trading headwinds and change

Business areas well positioned for future development

 
In compl i a nce  wi th the  te rms  of the  Compa ny's  uns e cure d gre e n bond whi ch re qui re s  i t to publ i s h qua rte rl y fina nci a l
i nforma �on, Be nchma rk, the  a qua cul ture  bi ote chnol ogy bus i ne s s , a nnounce s  i ts  una udi te d re s ul ts  for the  3 months  e nde d
30 Se pte mbe r 2024 (the  "pe ri od"). Al l  Q4 FY24 a nd Q4 FY23 figure s  quote d i n thi s  a nnounce me nt a re  ba s e d on una udi te d
a ccounts .
 
Thi s  morni ng the  Compa ny publ i s he d i ts  ful l  ye a r a udi te d re s ul ts  for the  12 months  e nde d 30 Se pte mbe r 2024 whi ch ca n be

found on https ://www.be nchma rkpl c.com/i nve s tors

 

The Genetics business which is the subject of a post period end disposal has been treated as held for sale and discontinued in this

statement and in the Annual Report. The 2024 results for Genetics have been included in the narrative below to enable our

shareholders to evaluate the performance and development of the group as a whole before this disposal took place

 

Q4 FY24 Financial highlights 

·      Tota l  Re ve nue s  (con�nui ng a nd di s con�nue d) ope ra �ons  of £36.8m, 1% a he a d of the  pri or ye a r (+7% a t cons ta nt

e xcha nge  ra te  (CER)):

·    Adva nce d Nutri �on - s trong pe rforma nce  a ga i ns t a  ba ckdrop of cha l l e ngi ng condi �ons  i n the  gl oba l  s hri mp

ma rke ts ; re ve nue s  we re  9% a bove  the  pri or ye a r (+17% CER)

·    He a l th - re ve nue s  we re  66% be l ow Q4 FY23 re fle c�ng pa us e  i n Ectos a n® Ve t a nd Cl e a nTre a t® a c�vi �e s  fol l owi ng

de commi s s i oni ng of the  two Cl e a nTre a t® s ys te ms  tra ns i ti oni ng a wa y from ca pi ta l  i nte ns i ve  mode l

·    Ge ne �cs  (di s con�nue d) - R e ve nue s  we re  2% a bove  Q4 FY23 (+7% CER) a s  the  e a rl y ha rve s t of the  Spri ng 23

ge ne ra ti on offs e t l owe r s a l mon e gg vol ume s  s ol d

·      Re ve nue  from conti nui ng ope ra ti ons  £19.6m, 1% be l ow the  pri or ye a r (+6% CER)

·      Tota l  Adjus te d EBITDA (con�nui ng a nd di s con�nue d ope ra �ons ) e xcl udi ng fa i r va l ue  move me nts  from bi ol ogi ca l  a s s e ts

£6.9m (Q4 FY23: £8.9m) dri ve n by l owe r gros s  ma rgi n i n Adva nce d Nutri �on a nd to a  l e s s e r e xte nt i n Ge ne �cs , pa r�a l l y

offs e t by re duce d a djus te d EBITDA l os s  i n He a l th a nd l owe r ope ra ti ng cos ts

·      Adjus te d EBITDA from conti nui ng ope ra ti ons  of £1.6m, 20% a bove  the  pri or ye a r

·      Ca s h a nd ca s h e qui va l e nts  of £15.2m a nd a va i l a bl e  l i qui di ty of £26.5m a s  a t 11 De ce mbe r 2024

Operational highlights

·      Re s i l i e nt ope ra ti ons  i n Adva nce d Nutri ti on mi ti ga te s  ma rke t he a dwi nds  a nd pe ri odi c he a dwi nds  i n product mi x

·      Ge ne ti cs  bus i ne s s  wi th s te a dy pe rforma nce  pa vi ng ground for furthe r va l ue  cre a ti on

·      Fi na nci a l  di s ci pl i ne  a cros s  the  Group ma i nta i ne d  

·      Bus i ne s s  we l l  pos i ti on for future  de ve l opme nt
 
Current trading and outlook
 
Advanced Nutrition

 

·      Soft s ta rt to the  ye a r wi th uncha nge d condi ti ons  i n the  s hri mp ma rke t.

·      Expe ct i mprove me nt through the  ye a r a nd re cove ry i n gros s  ma rgi n unde rpi nne d by hi ghe r qua l i ty of Arte mi a  ha rve s t.

·      Acti ons  ta ke n ove r the  pa s t ye a rs  to s tre ngthe n our comme rci a l  e ffort, broa de n the  product portfol i o a nd i ncre a s e

https://protect.checkpoint.com/v2/___https:/www.benchmarkplc.com/investors___.bXQtcHJvZC1jcC1ldXcyLTE6bmV4dDE1OmM6bzpiY2I5M2JmZTMyZjA4ZDNjMjNmYTFjY2QyMDdiMjRkZTo2OjBhYzI6MWZlOTk4M2ZiMTU1OTZkMWI2NWJmMjNmNmRmOTVkMjFkYThlY2E3NzEwMTJmZThiODBlNWUwNjU3ZDQ1MzRiMTpwOkY6Tg


·      Acti ons  ta ke n ove r the  pa s t ye a rs  to s tre ngthe n our comme rci a l  e ffort, broa de n the  product portfol i o a nd i ncre a s e

ope ra ti ona l  e ffi ci e ncy, mi ti ga te  the  i mpa ct of ma rke t cycl i ca l i ty a nd pos i ti on the  bus i ne s s  to de l i ve r growth a nd

i mprove d profi ta bi l i ty i n the  s hort a nd me di um te rm.

 

Health

 

·       He a l th ha s  ha d a  good s ta rt of the  ye a r. Our e s ta bl i s he d s e a  l i ce  tre a tme nt Sa l mos a n® Ve t i s  we l l  pos i ti one d i n

cus tome rs ' tool ki t to ta ckl e  s e a  l i ce  whi ch conti nue s  to be  a  cri ti ca l  i s s ue  for the  i ndus try.

·       Wi th a  re duce d cos t ba s e  He a l th i s  e xpe cte d to de l i ve r s ta bl e  profi ta bi l i ty. At the  s a me  ti me , we  wi l l  conti nue  to work

wi th cus tome rs  to de ve l op a n opti ma l  mode l  for Ectos a n® Ve t a nd Cl e a nTre a t® ba s e d on cus tome r owne d

i nfra s tructure  re pre s e nti ng future  ups i de .

 

Group

 

·       Focus  on s i mpl i fyi ng a nd s tre a ml i ni ng the  Group s tructure  whi ch i s  e xpe cte d to re s ul t i n s i gni fi ca nt cos t s a vi ngs .

·       Effort wi l l  comme nce  upon compl e ti on of the  di s pos a l  of Ge ne ti cs , ta ki ng i nto cons i de ra ti on the  Compa ny's

commi tme nts  unde r the  Tra ns i ti on Se rvi ce s  Agre e me nt whi ch ha s  a n e xpe cte d dura ti on of [thre e  to s i x months ].
 
Financial Summary
 
£m Q4 FY24 Q4 FY23

restated*
% AER % CER** FY24

(full year)
FY23

restated*

Re ve nue  from conti nui ng
ope ra ti ons

19.6 19.7 -1% +6% 90.4 104.0

Tota l  Re ve nue  (conti nui ng a nd
di s conti nue d)

36.8 36.6 +1% +7% 147.7 169.7

Adjusted

Adjus te d EBITDA1 from conti nui ng
ope ra ti ons

1.6 1.3 +20% +11% 11.9 17.0

Tota l  Adj. EBITDA e xcl udi ng fa i r
va l ue  move me nts  from bi ol ogi ca l
a s s e ts  (conti nui ng a nd
di s conti nue d)

6.9 8.9 -22% -19% 28.9 34.3

Statutory

Ope ra ti ng l os s  from conti nui ng
ope ra ti ons

(20.8) (6.8) -205% -210% (35.5) (17.5)

Los s  be fore  ta x from conti nui ng
ope ra ti ons

(25.1) (10.9) -131% -134% (45.9) (24.7)

Los s  for the  pe ri od i ncl udi ng
di s conti nue d ope ra ti ons

(20.4) (13.5) -51% -52% (39.1) (21.6)

Ba s i c l os s  pe r s ha re  (p) (2.78) (1.90) (5.34) (3.16)

Ne t de bt2 (49.0) (65.5) (49.0) (65.5)

* 2023 numbe rs  ha ve  be e n re s ta te d to re fl e ct the  re s ul ts  of the  Ge ne ti cs  bus i ne s s  be i ng cl a s s i fi e d a s  di s conti nue d

ope ra ti ons  i n FY24 i n l i ne  wi th IFRS 5 fol l owi ng the  de ci s i on to s e l l  the  bus i ne s s  a re a  (s e e  note  5).

** Cons ta nt e xcha nge  ra te  (CER) figure s  de ri ve d by re tra ns l a �ng curre nt ye a r figure s  us i ng pre vi ous  ye a r's  fore i gn e xcha nge

ra te s .

(1) Adjus te d EBITDA i s  EBITDA (e a rni ngs  be fore  i nte re s t, ta x, de pre ci a �on a nd a mor�s a �on a nd i mpa i rme nt), be fore

e xce pti ona l  i te ms  i ncl udi ng a cqui s i ti on a nd di s pos a l  re l a te d e xpe ndi ture .

(2) Ne t de bt i s  ca s h a nd ca s h e qui va l e nts  l e s s  l oa ns  a nd borrowi ngs , wi th FY24 figure s  s ta te d a Le r tra ns fe rri ng £22.3m i nto

a s s e ts  a nd l i a bi l i ti e s  he l d for s a l e .

Business Area Summary*
£m Q4 FY24 Q4 FY23

restated
% AER % CER** FY24

(full year)
FY23

restated

Revenue

Adva nce d Nutri ti on 18.7 17.1 +9% +17% 75.9 78.5

Ge ne ti cs  (di s conti nue d) 17.2 16.9 +2% +7% 57.4 65.8

He a l th 0.9 2.6 -66% -64% 14.5 25.5

Adjusted EBITDA1

Adva nce d Nutri ti on 2.7 3.5 -23% -24% 14.4 18.4

Ge ne ti cs  (di s conti nue d) 5.7 5.1 +12% +19% 14.8 14.4

-       Ne t of fa i r va l ue 5.4 6.9 -22% -17% 15.1 14.5



-       Ne t of fa i r va l ue
move me nts  i n bi ol ogi ca l
a s s e ts

5.4 6.9 -22% -17% 15.1 14.5

He a l th (0.2) (0.9) +76% +71% 2.1 4.8

* 2023 numbe rs  ha ve  be e n re s ta te d to re fl e ct the  re s ul ts  of the  Ge ne ti cs  bus i ne s s  be i ng cl a s s i fi e d a s  di s conti nue d

ope ra ti ons  i n FY24 i n l i ne  wi th IFRS 5 fol l owi ng the  de ci s i on to s e l l  the  bus i ne s s  a re a  (s e e  note  5).

**  Cons ta nt e xcha nge  ra te  (CER) fi gure s  de ri ve d by re tra ns l a ti ng curre nt ye a r fi gure s  us i ng pre vi ous  ye a r's  fore i gn e xcha nge

ra te s

(1) Adjus te d EBITDA i s  EBITDA (e a rni ngs  be fore  i nte re s t, ta x, de pre ci a ti on a nd a morti s a ti on a nd i mpa i rme nt), be fore

e xce pti ona l  i te ms  i ncl udi ng a cqui s i ti on a nd di s pos a l  re l a te d e xpe ndi ture .
 
Enquiries

 
For furthe r i nforma ti on, pl e a s e  conta ct:

Benchmark Holdings plc benchmark@mhpgroup.com

Trond Wi l l i ks e n, CEO

Se pti ma  Ma gui re , CFO

Ivonne  Ca ntu, Inve s tor Re l a ti ons

Deutsche Numis (Broker and NOMAD) Tel:  020 7260 1000

Fre ddi e  Ba rnfi e l d, Dunca n Monte i th, She r Sha h

 

MHP Tel:  07890 952 661

Ka ti e  Hunt, Re g Hoa re , Sa mue l  Ga rne r                                                                              benchmark@mhpgroup.com

 

 

About Benchmark 

Be nchma rk i s  a  ma rke t l e a di ng a qua cul ture  bi ote chnol ogy compa ny. Be nchma rk's  mi s s i on i s  to dri ve  s us ta i na bi l i ty i n

a qua cul ture  by de l i ve ri ng products  a nd s ol uti ons  whi ch i mprove  yi e l d, growth a nd a ni ma l  he a l th a nd we l fa re . Through a

gl oba l  footpri nt i n 25 countri e s  a nd a  broa d portfol i o of products  a nd s ol uti ons , Be nchma rk s e rve s  the  ma jor a qua cul ture

ma rke ts  a round the  worl d. Fi nd out more  a t www.be nchma rkpl c.com

Management Report

 

Be nchma rk's  Q4 FY24 fina nci a l  re s ul ts  re fle ct a  re s i l i e nt pe rforma nce  i n di fficul t condi �ons  i n Adva nce d Nutri �on a nd

Ge ne �cs , wi th fina nci a l  di s ci pl i ne  a cros s  the  Group, offs e t by l owe r ma rgi ns  pri ma ri l y due  to a dve rs e  s hri mp ma rke ts  a nd

l owe r re ve nue  i n He a l th, ha vi ng tra ns i ti one d a wa y from the  ca pi ta l  i nte ns i ve  mode l  for Ectos a n® Ve t a nd Cl e a nTre a t®.

 

Tota l  Group re ve nue s  con�nui ng a nd di s con�nue d ope ra �ons  wa s  £36.8m, 1% a he a d of the  pri or ye a r a nd 7% a he a d i n

cons ta nt curre ncy (CER). Ope ra �ng cos ts  (con�nue d a nd di s con�nui ng) we re  £7.1m, 35% be l ow the  pri or ye a r (Q4 FY23:

£11.0m) due  to re s tructuri ng a c�ons  a cros s  the  Group a nd no bonus e s  be i ng pa ya bl e  a s  ta rge ts  we re  not re a che d. Tota l  R&D

e xpe ns e s  we re  £1.3m, 23% be l ow the  pri or ye a r (Q4 FY23: £1.6m) wi th a l l  bus i ne s s  a re a s  contri buti ng to the  re ducti on.

 

Re ve nue s  from con�nui ng ope ra �ons  wa s  £19.6m, ma rgi na l l y be l ow the  pri or ye a r but 6% a he a d i n cons ta nt curre ncy dri ve n

by a n i ncre a s e  i n Adva nce d Nutri �on offs e t by l owe r He a l th s a l e s  whi l e  Ectos a n® Ve t a nd Cl e a nTre a t® s a l e s  a re  pa us e d.

 Gros s  profit wa s  £7.4m, 31% be l ow Q4 FY23 wi th mos t of the  re duc�on due  to l owe r ma rgi ns  i n Adva nce d Nutri �on i n a

di ffi cul t ma rke t.

 

Tota l  Adjus te d EBITDA (con�nui ng a nd di s con�nue d ope ra �ons ) e xcl udi ng fa i r va l ue  move me nts  i n bi ol ogi ca l  a s s e ts  wa s

£6.9m (Q4 FY23 £8.9m).  Adjus te d EBITDA from con�nui ng ope ra �ons  for the  qua rte r wa s  £1.6m, a  20% i ncre a s e  ove r the  pri or

ye a r dri ve n by a n i mprove me nt i n He a l th a s  a  re s ul t of the  re s tructuri ng pa r�a l l y offs e t by Adva nce d Nutri �on a nd l owe r

ope ra ti ng cos ts  a s  note d a bove .

 

Advanced Nutrition

 



 

Q4 FY24 re ve nue s  i n Adva nce d Nutri ti on we re  £18.7m, 9% (17% CER) a bove  the  pri or ye a r (Q4 FY23: £17.1m) de s pi te  we a k

s hri mp ma rke ts .  By product s e gme nt, re ve nue  from Arte mi a  wa s  £9.0m (Q4 FY23: £7.0m) fol l owe d by Di e ts  £8.0m (Q4 FY23:

£8.0m) a nd He a l th £1.7m (Q4 FY23: £2.1m).  Gros s  profi t ma rgi n of 38% (Q4 FY23: 59%) wa s  i mpa cte d by unfa voura bl e  product

mi x a nd l ow Arte mi a  pri ce s  e xpe ri e nce d i n the  ma rke t.

 

Adjus te d EBITDA of £2.7m wa s  23% l owe r tha n the  pri or ye a r (Q4 FY23: £3.5m) pri ma ri l y due  to the  l owe r gros s  ma rgi n from

unfa voura bl e  product mi x offs e t by l owe r ope ra ti ng cos ts . Ope ra ti ng cos ts  of £3.9m we re  34% down Q4 FY24 (down 30% CER)

re fl e cti ng re s tructuri ng a cti ons , cos t control  a nd no bonus e s  i n the  ye a r. R&D e xpe ns e s  tota l l e d £0.6m (Q4 FY23: £0.7m). The

Adjus te d EBITDA ma rgi n wa s  14% (Q4 FY23: 20%).

 

De s pi te  the  compa ra ti ve l y s oft pe rforma nce  a ga i ns t l a s t ye a r, the  conti nue d comme rci a l  focus  a nd e ffi ci e nci e s

i mpl e me nte d i n FY24 toge the r wi th our ongoi ng i nnova ti on e fforts  l e a ve s  us  confi de nt tha t our Adva nce d Nutri ti on bus i ne s s

wi l l  e me rge  s tronge r from a  pe ri od of we a kne s s  i n the  s hri mp ma rke t. Our i nnova ti on e fforts  l e d to the  de ve l opme nt of a

ne w mode l  to de l i ve r probi oti cs  i n s hri mp fa rmi ng upda te d for the  a utoma ti on us e d i n the  more  de ve l ope d ma rke ts  a nd

the  l a unch of a  ne w s hri mp di e t a ppl yi ng ne w producti on te chnol ogy whi ch i ncre a s e s  fe e d s ta bi l i ty a nd pe rforma nce .

 

Health

 

Fol l owi ng the  re s tructuri ng a nd de commi s s i oni ng of the  Cl e a nTre a t® uni ts  i n the  ye a r, pe rforma nce  i n Q4 re fle cts  s a l e s  of

Sa l mos a n Ve t a nd a  s i gni fi ca ntl y re duce d cos t ba s e . Sa l e s  of Sa l mos a n® Ve t i n the  pe ri od we re  £0.9m, 18% be hi nd pri or ye a r

(Q4 FY23: £1.1m). Re ve nue s  i n the  pe ri od we re  £0.9m (Q4 FY23: £2.6m).  Adjus te d EBITDA wa s  a  l os s  of £0.2m (Q4 FY23: £0.9m).

Ope ra ti ng cos ts  we re  74% be l ow the  pri or ye a r a t £0.4m (Q4 FY23: £1.4m).

 

Genetics (discontinued)

 

Re ve nue s  i n the  pe ri od we re  £17.2m, 2% a he a d of pri or ye a r (Q4 FY23: £16.9m) (+7% CER). Whi l s t s a l mon e gg vol ume  of 77

mi l l i on wa s  7 mi l l i on l owe r tha n the  pri or ye a r re s ul �ng i n a  £0.7m re ve nue  s horRa l l , the  s hi L i n di re ct e gg s a l e s  to i ndi re ct

s a l e s  through the  Group's  JV i n Norwa y of 5 mi l l i on e ggs  (Q4 FY23: ni l ), me a ns  tha t the  s horRa l l  a ga i ns t pri or ye a r e gg

vol ume s  i s  a ctua l l y 2 mi l l i on e ggs . Sa l e s  ma de  by the  JV a re  not i ncl ude d i n the  groups  re ve nue s , but a re  i ncl ude d by the

group a s  a  s ha re  of profits  of e qui ty a ccounte d i nve s te e s  i n Adjus te d EBITDA. Ha rve s t re ve nue s  we re  £1.2m hi ghe r tha n the

pri or ye a r due  to e a rl y ha rve s t of the  Spri ng 23 ge ne ra �on.  Lumpfis h s a l e s  of £0.7m (Q4 FY23: £1.3m) we re  £0.6m l owe r tha n

pri or ye a r due  to l owe r de ma nd from Ice l a ndi c cus tome rs  a nd s hri mp re ve nue s  a t £0.4m we re  £0.1m a he a d of pri or ye a r (Q4

FY23: £0.3m) a s  we  conti nue  to work on the  de ve l opme nt of the  ne xt ge ne ra ti on of products .

 

Adjus te d EBITDA wa s  £5.7m, wa s  12% (19% CER) up on pri or ye a r (Q4 FY23: £5.1m). Adjus te d EBITDA e xcl udi ng the  fa i r va l ue

move me nts  from bi ol ogi ca l  a s s e ts  wa s  £5.4m, 22% be hi nd pri or ye a r (Q4 FY23: £6.9m) due  to a  l owe r i ncre a s e  i n bi ol ogi ca l

a s s e ts  due  to l owe r produc�on vol ume s  i n the  ye a r. The  Adjus te d EBITDA ma rgi n e xcl udi ng bi ol ogi ca l  a s s e t move me nts

de cre a s e d to 31% (Q4 FY23:41%).

 
In Chi l e , our ma i n growth ve ctor i n Ge ne �cs , re ve nue s  we re  i n l i ne  wi th pri or ye a r a t £0.3m a nd the  Adjus te d EBITDA l os s

wa s  s i gni fica ntl y re duce d to £0.3m (Q4 FY23: l os s  of £0.8m) due  to hi ghe r re cogni �on of bi ol ogi ca l  a s s e ts  on i ncre a s e d s a l e s

vol ume s .  

 

By s pe ci e s , de s pi te  l owe r e gg s a l e s , s a l mon de l i ve re d a  cre di ta bl e  pe rforma nce  wi th Adjus te d EBITDA of £5.9m (Q4 FY23:

£6.3m) a nd a Le r fa i r va l ue  move me nts  of £5.6m (Q4 FY23: 8.1m). In s hri mp, hi ghe r re ve nue s  a nd cos t s a vi ngs  re s ul �ng from

our re s tructuri ng progra mme  l e d to a n i mprove d Adjus te d EBITDA l os s  of £0.4m (Q4 FY23: l os s  of £0.9m).

 

 

Finance costs, cashflow and net debt

 

Ne t fina nce  cos t for the  qua rte r for con�nui ng ope ra �ons  wa s  £4.3m, s l i ghtl y a bove  the  pri or ye a r (Q4 FY23 re s ta te d: £4.1m).

 Inte re s t cha rge s  i n the  qua rte r we re  £2.3m, (Q4 FY23 re s ta te d: £2.8m), wi th hi ghe r i nte re s t on hi ghe r borrowi ngs  offs e t by

a ccoun�ng a djus tme nts  i n re l a �on to the  i nte re s t por�on of he dge  a ccoun�ng.  Fore i gn e xcha nge  move me nts  i n the  pe ri od

l e d to a  ne t fore i gn e xcha nge  l os s  of £1.8m compa re d to a  ga i n of £0.3m i n Q4 FY23 (re s ta te d).  Ine ffe c�ve  por�on of

ca s hfl ow he dge s  wa s  a  cha rge  of £0.2m (Q4 FY23 (re s ta te d): £1.5 cha rge ).

 

Ne t ca s hflow ge ne ra te d from ope ra �ng a c�vi �e s  wa s  £4.8m (Q4 FY23: £8.8m) wi th the  fa l l  ca us e d by the  re s ul t for the  pe ri od

a s  outl i ne d a bove . Ca s hflows  from i nve s �ng a c�vi �e s  wa s  a n ouRl ow of £0.7m (Q4 FY23: £2.0m) wi th l owe r ca pe x i n the

pe ri od a nd hi ghe r proce e ds  from s a l e  of fixe d a s s e ts .  Ca s h flows  from fina nci ng a c�vi �e s  wa s  a n i ncre a s e  of £2.5m (Q4



FY23: £4.4m re duc�on) due  to dra wi ngs  of £6.0m a ga i ns t the  RCF i n the  pe ri od offs e Tng i nte re s t a nd l e a s e  pa yme nts .  The

tota l  i ncre a s e  i n ca s h of £6.6m i n the  pe ri od (Q4 FY23: £2.4m) l e L group ca s h ba l a nce s  a t the  e nd of the  qua rte r of £23.1m

(Q4 FY23: £36.5m) a nd ne t de bt of £49.0m (Q4 FY23: £65.5m), a Le r tra ns fe r of £22.3m i nto l i a bi l i �e s  he l d for s a l e  for Ge ne �cs

i n FY24.

 

Current trading and outlook (continuing activities)

 

The  s ta rt of the  ye a r ha s  be e n s oL In Adva nce d Nutri �on wi th condi �ons  i n the  s hri mp ma rke t re ma i ni ng uncha nge d.

Howe ve r, we  e xpe ct i mprove me nt through the  ye a r a nd a  re cove ry i n the  gros s  ma rgi n, whi ch i n 2024 wa s  a ffe cte d by the

product mi x due  i n pa rt to the  na ture  of the  2023/24 Arte mi a  ha rve s t.  We  a re  confide nt tha t the  a c�ons  ta ke n ove r the  pa s t

thre e  ye a rs  to s tre ngthe n our comme rci a l  e ffort, broa de n our product porRol i o a nd i ncre a s e  ope ra �ona l  e ffici e ncy, mi �ga te

the  i mpa ct of ma rke t cycl i ca l i ty a nd pos i ti on us  to de l i ve r growth a nd i mprove d profi ta bi l i ty i n the  s hort a nd me di um te rm.

 

He a l th ha s  ha d a  good s ta rt of the  ye a r. Our e s ta bl i s he d s e a  l i ce  tre a tme nt Sa l mos a n® Ve t i s  we l l  pos i �one d i n cus tome rs '

tool ki t to ta ckl e  s e a  l i ce  whi ch con�nue s  to be  a  cri �ca l  i s s ue  for the  i ndus try. Wi th a  re duce d cos t ba s e  our He a l th

bus i ne s s  i s  e xpe cte d to de l i ve r s ta bl e  profita bi l i ty goi ng forwa rd. At the  s a me  �me , we  wi l l  con�nue  to work wi th

cus tome rs  to de ve l op a  vi a bl e  mode l  for Ectos a n® Ve t a nd Cl e a nTre a t® ba s e d on cus tome r owne d i nfra s tructure .

 

For the  Group a s  a  whol e  the  focus  wi l l  be  on s i mpl i fyi ng a nd s tre a ml i ni ng the  Group s tructure  whi ch i s  e xpe cte d to re s ul t

i n s i gni fi ca nt cos t s a vi ngs . Thi s  e ffort wi l l  comme nce  upon compl e ti on of the  di s pos a l  of Ge ne ti cs , ta ki ng i nto

cons i de ra ti on the  Compa ny's  commi tme nts  unde r the  Tra ns i ti on Se rvi ce s  Agre e me nt whi ch ha s  a n e xpe cte d dura ti on of

[thre e  to s i x months ]. We  the re fore  a nti ci pa te  the  s tre a ml i ni ng e xe rci s e  to be  compl e te  by the  e nd of FY25 wi th the  be ne fi ts

from the  cos t s a vi ngs  to come  through i n ful l

 

 

Consolidated Income Statement for the period ended 30 September 2024

 

Al l  fi gure s  i n £000's Note s
Q4 2024

(unaudited)

Q4 2023
Restated*

(unaudited)
FY 2024

(audited)

FY 2023
Restated*
(audited)

Revenue 4 19,614 19,734 90,365 103,963  
Cos t of s a l e s (12,257) (9,057) (46,418) (47,879)  
Gross profit  7,357 10,677 43,947 56,084  
Re s e a rch a nd de ve l opme nt cos ts (597) (763) (2,443) (2,350)  
Othe r ope ra ti ng cos ts (5,204) (8,617) (29,582) (36,753)  
Adjusted EBITDA²  1,556 1,297 11,922 16,981  
Exce pti ona l  - re s tructuri ng, a cqui s i ti on a nd di s pos a l
re l a te d i te ms 6 (1,920) (686) (5,581) (3,904)  

EBITDA¹  (364) 611 6,341 13,077  
De pre ci a ti on a nd i mpa i rme nt (969) (3,586) (10,949) (14,010)  
Amorti s a ti on a nd i mpa i rme nt (19,473) (3,838) (30,891) (16,601)  
Operating loss  (20,806) (6,813) (35,499) (17,534)  
Fi na nce  cos t 7 (6,837) (5,617) (14,209) (13,342)  
Fi na nce  i ncome 7 2,511 1,560 3,783 6,177  
Loss before taxation  (25,132) (10,870) (45,925) (24,699)  
Ta x on l os s 8 1,478 (276) 1,646 1,223  
Loss from continuing operations (23,654) (11,146) (44,279) (23,476)  
Discontinued operations   
Profi t/(l os s ) from di s conti nue d ope ra ti ons , ne t of ta x 5 3,254 (2,397) 5,159 1,912  
  (20,400) (13,543) (39,120) (21,564)  
Loss for the year attributable to:   
- Owne rs  of the  pa re nt (20,602) (13,853) (39,464) (23,146)  
- Non-control l i ng i nte re s t 202 310 344 1,582  
 (20,400) (13,543) (39,120) (21,564)  

 
Earnings per share   
Ba s i c l os s  pe r s ha re  (pe nce ) 9 (2.78) (1.90) (5.34) (3.16)  



Ba s i c l os s  pe r s ha re  (pe nce ) 9 (2.78) (1.90) (5.34) (3.16)  
Di l ute d l os s  pe r s ha re  (pe nce ) 9 (2.78) (1.90) (5.34) (3.16)  
Earnings per share - continuing operations   
Ba s i c l os s  pe r s ha re  (pe nce ) 9 (3.20) (1.53) (5.99) (3.21)  
Di l ute d l os s  pe r s ha re  (pe nce ) 9 (3.20) (1.53) (5.99) (3.21)  

 
Adjus te d EBITDA from conti nui ng ope ra ti ons 1,556 1,297 11,922 16,981  
Adjus te d EBITDA from di s conti nue d ope ra ti ons 5,724 5,793 16,698 17,257  
Total Adjusted EBITDA 7,280 7,090 28,620 34,238  

 
 

 

1 EBITDA - Ea rni ngs  be fore  i nte re s t, ta x, de pre ci a ti on, a morti s a ti on, a nd i mpa i rme nt

2 Adjus te d EBITDA - EBITDA be fore  e xce pti ona l  i te ms  i ncl udi ng a cqui s i ti on re l a te d i te ms

* Q4 2023 numbe rs  we re  re s ta te d to re fle ct the  re s ul ts  of the  Ge ne �cs  bus i ne s s  be i ng cl a s s i fie d a s  di s con�nue d

ope ra ti ons  i n FY24 i n l i ne  wi th IFRS5 fol l owi ng the  de ci s i on to s e l l  the  bus i ne s s  a re  (s e e  Note  5).

 

The  a ccompa nyi ng note s  a re  a n i nte gra l  pa rt of thi s  cons ol i da te d fi na nci a l  i nforma ti on.

 

 

Al l  fi gure s  i n £000's
Q4 2024

(unaudited)

Q4 2023
Restated

(unaudited)
FY 2024

(audited)

FY 2023
Restated
(audited)

 
Loss for the period  (20,400) (13,543) (39,120) (21,564)
Other comprehensive income   
Items that are or may be reclassified subsequently to profit or
loss   
Fore i gn e xcha nge  tra ns l a ti on di ffe re nce s (9,040) 11,691 (20,528) (23,475)
Ca s h fl ow he dge s  - cha nge s  i n fa i r va l ue (1,861) 773 (3,505) (2,123)
Ca s h fl ow he dge s  - re cl a s s i fi e d to profi t or l os s 1,549 (1,501) 2,687 2,623
Total comprehensive income for the period (29,752) (2,580) (60,466) (44,539)

 
Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to:   
- Owne rs  of the  pa re nt (29,653) (3,154) (60,259) (45,404)
- Non-control l i ng i nte re s t (99) 574 (207) 865
 (29,752) (2,580) (60,466) (44,539)

 
Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to
owners of the parent:   

- Conti nui ng ope ra ti ons (27,271) (6,544) (54,122) (37,966)
- Di s conti nue d ope ra ti ons * (2,382) 3,390 (6,137) (7,438)
  (29,653) (3,154) (60,259) (45,404)

 

*Tota l  compre he ns i ve  i ncome  for the  pe ri od re l a �ng to di s con�nue d ope ra �ons  for Q4 2024 i ncl ude s  the  profit of

£3,253,000 (Q4 2023: l os s  £2,397,000) a nd fore i gn e xcha nge  l os s  of £5,636,000 (Q4 2023: ga i n £5,787,000). FY24 i ncl ude s  the

profi t of £5,159,000 (2023: £1,912,000) a nd fore i gn e xcha nge  l os s  of £11,296,000 (2023: £9,351,000).

 

The  a ccompa nyi ng note s  a re  a n i nte gra l  pa rt of thi s  cons ol i da te d fi na nci a l  i nforma ti on.

Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 30 September 2024

 

30 September
2024

30 September
2023

Al l  fi gure s  i n £000's Note s (audited) (audited)
Assets  
Prope rty, pl a nt a nd e qui pme nt 10,107 73,411
Ri ght-of-us e  a s s e ts 4,052 19,804



Inta ngi bl e  a s s e ts 115,527 206,077
Equi ty-a ccounte d i nve s te e s 2,315 3,558
Othe r i nve s tme nts - 14

Bi ol ogi ca l  a nd a gri cul tura l  a s s e ts - 18,406

Non-current assets 132,001 321,270
Inve ntori e s 23,674 25,269
Bi ol ogi ca l  a nd a gri cul tura l  a s s e ts - 27,586
Corpora ti on ta x a s s e t 347 -
Tra de  a nd othe r re ce i va bl e s 42,539 59,795
Ca s h a nd ca s h e qui va l e nts 23,088 36,525

89,648 149,175
As s e ts  he l d for s a l e 10 163,252 850
Current assets 252,900 150,025
Total assets 384,901 471,295
Liabilities  
Tra de  a nd othe r pa ya bl e s (30,102) (47,329)
Loa ns  a nd borrowi ngs 11 (69,233) (20,045)
Corpora ti on ta x l i a bi l i ty - (6,422)
Provi s i ons (233) (1,280)

(99,568) (75,076)
Li a bi l i ti e s  di re ctl y a s s oci a te d wi th the  a s s e ts  he l d for s a l e 10 (46,697) -
Current liabilities (146,265) (75,076)
Loa ns  a nd borrowi ngs 11 (2,837) (81,954)
Othe r pa ya bl e s (1,607) (6,842)
De fe rre d ta x (9,923) (24,106)
Provi s i ons - (700)
Non-current liabilities (14,367) (113,602)
Total liabilities (160,632) (188,678)
Net assets 224,269 282,617

Issued capital and reserves attributable to owners of the parent  

Sha re  ca pi ta l 12 740 739
Addi ti ona l  pa i d-i n s ha re  ca pi ta l 12 37,490 37,428
Ca pi ta l  re de mpti on re s e rve 5 5
Re ta i ne d e a rni ngs 146,080 183,489
He dgi ng re s e rve (1,021) (203)
Fore i gn e xcha nge  re s e rve 34,970 54,947
Equity attributable to owners of the parent 218,264 276,405
Non-control l i ng i nte re s t 6,005 6,212
Total equity and reserves 224,269 282,617

 

The  a ccompa nyi ng note s  a re  a n i nte gra l  pa rt of thi s  cons ol i da te d fi na nci a l  i nforma ti on.

 

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the period ended 30 September 2024

 

 Share
capital

 Additional
paid-in
share

capital
 Other

reserves*
 Hedging 

reserve
 Retained
 earnings

 Total
attributable

 to equity
holders of

parent

 Non-
controlling

interest
 Total

equity

 £000  £000  £000  £000  £000  £000  £000  £000

 

As at 1 October 2022 (audited) 704 420,824 77,710 (703) (185,136) 313,399 9,886 323,285

Comprehensive income/(loss) for the period  

(Loss)/profit for the year - - - - (23,146) (23,146) 1,582 (21,564)

Other comprehensive income - - (22,758) 500 - (22,258) (717) (22,975)

Total comprehensive income for the year - - (22,758) 500 (23,146) (45,404) 865 (44,539)

Contributions by and distributions to owners  

Share issue 35 12,985 - - - 13,020 - 13,020

Share issue costs recognised through equity - (2,146) - - - (2,146) - (2,146)

Cancellation of part of share premium account - (394,235) 394,235 -

Share-based payment - - - - 1,006 1,006 - 1,006

Total contributions by and distributions to owners 35 (383,396) - - 395,241 11,880 - 11,880



Total contributions by and distributions to owners 35 (383,396) - - 395,241 11,880 - 11,880

Changes in ownership  

Acquisition of NCI - - - - (3,470) (3,470) (4,539) (8,009)

Total changes in ownership interests - - - - (3,470) (3,470) (4,539) (8,009)

Total transactions with owners of the Company 35 (383,396) - - 391,771 8,410 (4,539) 3,871

As at 30 September 2023 (unaudited) 739 37,428 54,952 (203) 183,489 276,405 6,212 282,617

As at 1 October 2023 (audited) 739 37,428 54,952 (203) 183,489 276,405 6,212 282,617

Comprehensive income for the period  

(Loss)/profit for the year - - - - (39,464) (39,464) 344 (39,120)

Other comprehensive income - - (19,977) (818) - (20,795) (551) (21,346)

Total comprehensive income for the year - - (19,977) (818) (39,464) (60,259) (207) (60,466)

Contributions by and distributions to owners  

Share issue 1 62 - - - 63 - 63

Share-based payment - - - - 2,055 2,055 - 2,055

Total contributions by and distributions to owners 1 62 - - 2,055 2,118 - 2,118

Total transactions with owners of the Company 1 62 - - 2,055 2,118 - 2,118

As at 30 September 2024 (audited) 740 37,490 34,975 (1,021) 146,080 218,264 6,005 224,269

 

 

*Othe r re s e rve s  i n thi s  s ta te me nt i s  a n a ggre ga ti on of ca pi ta l  re de mpti on re s e rve  a nd fore i gn e xcha nge  re s e rve

 

The  a ccompa nyi ng note s  a re  a n i nte gra l  pa rt of thi s  cons ol i da te d fi na nci a l  i nforma ti on.

 

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the period ended 30 September 2024

 

Al l  fi gure s  i n £000's
Q4 2024

(unaudited)
Q4 2023

(unaudited)
FY 2024

(audited)
FY 2023

(audited)
Cash flows from operating activities   
Loss for the period (20,400) (13,543) (39,120) (21,564)
Adjustments for:   
De pre ci a ti on a nd i mpa i rme nt of prope rty, pl a nt a nd e qui pme nt 1,399 2,090 9,319 8,453
De pre ci a ti on a nd i mpa i rme nt of ri ght-of-us e  a s s e ts 1,070 2,755 7,001 10,260
Amorti s a ti on a nd i mpa i rme nt of i nta ngi bl e  fi xe d a s s e ts 19,900 4,265 32,529 18,495
Profi t on s a l e  of prope rty, pl a nt a nd e qui pme nt (85) (85) (416) (121)
Los s  on s a l e  of di s conti nue d ope ra ti on - 3,774 - 3,774
Fi na nce  i ncome (78) (154) (430) (2,802)
Fi na nce  cos ts 2,985 4,909 11,293 10,535
Profi t on di s pos a l  of i nve s tme nts  i n joi nt ve nture s - - (42) -
Sha re  of (profi t)/l os s  of e qui ty-a ccounte d i nve s te e s , ne t of ta x (118) 33 (1,288) 32
Fore i gn e xcha nge  l os s /(ga i n) 1,163 629 1,179 (1,814)
Sha re -ba s e d pa yme nt e xpe ns e 596 172 2,054 1,005
Ta x (cre di t)/cha rge (944) 1,958 495 3,365
Incre a s e  i n tra de  a nd othe r re ce i va bl e s (7,239) (10,342) (1,136) (6,570)
(Incre a s e )/de cre a s e  i n i nve ntori e s (148) 628 89 2,877
De cre a s e /(i ncre a s e ) i n bi ol ogi ca l  a nd a gri cul tura l  a s s e ts 486 (1,256) (718) (1,659)
Incre a s e /(de cre a s e ) i n tra de  a nd othe r pa ya bl e s 8,397 14,771 (9,974) 3,909
(De cre a s e )/i ncre a s e  i n provi s i ons (1,173) 406 (2,012) 386

5,811 11,010 8,823 28,561
Income  ta xe s  pa i d (1,002) (2,221) (6,819) (8,556)
Net cash flows generated from operating activities 4,809 8,789 2,004 20,005
Investing activities  
Acqui s i ti on of s ubs i di a ri e s - - - (48)
Proce e ds /(purcha s e ) of i nve s tme nts  i n a s s oci a te s 16 (199) (209) (558)
Re ce i pts  from di s pos a l  of s ubs i di a ri e s , joi nt ve nture s , a nd
othe r i nve s tme nts - - 37 1,250

Purcha s e s  of prope rty, pl a nt a nd e qui pme nt (1,111) (1,782) (3,509) (5,953)
Proce e ds  from s a l e s  of i nta ngi bl e  a s s e ts 31 - 32 -
Purcha s e  of i nta ngi bl e s (113) (76) (269) (196)
Ca pi ta l i s e d re s e a rch a nd de ve l opme nt cos ts - (252) (149) (632)
Proce e ds  from s a l e  of fi xe d a s s e ts 400 128 804 227
Ca s h re ce i pts  from s wa p contra cts - 11 - 11



Ca s h re ce i pts  from s wa p contra cts - 11 - 11
Inte re s t re ce i ve d 78 158 430 627
Net cash flows used in investing activities (699) (2,012) (2,832) (5,272)
Financing activities   
Proce e ds  of s ha re  i s s ue s - - - 13,000
Proce e ds  from e xe rci s e  of s ha re  opti ons - - 63 20
Sha re -i s s ue  cos ts  re cogni s e d through e qui ty - - - (2,146)
Acqui s i ti on of mi nori ty i nte re s ts  i n s ubs i di a ri e s - - - (8,009)
Proce e ds  from ba nk or othe r borrowi ngs , ne t of borrowi ng fe e s 6,000 1,022 8,196 21,847
Re pa yme nt of ba nk or othe r borrowi ngs (372) (943) (1,990) (18,470)
Inte re s t a nd fi na nce  cha rge s  pa i d (2,194) (2,395) (9,119) (9,131)
Re pa yme nts  of l e a s e  l i a bi l i ti e s (937) (2,089) (8,121) (9,438)
Net cash used in financing activities 2,497 (4,405) (10,971) (12,327)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 6,607 2,372 (11,799) 2,406
Ca s h a nd ca s h e qui va l e nts  a t be gi nni ng of pe ri od 16,984 32,858 36,525 36,399
Effe ct of move me nts  i n e xcha nge  ra te (503) 1,295 (1,638) (2,280)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 23,088 36,525 23,088 36,525

 

 The  a ccompa nyi ng note s  a re  a n i nte gra l  pa rt of thi s  cons ol i da te d fi na nci a l  i nforma ti on

 

 

 

Unaudited notes to the quarterly financial statements for the period ended 30 September 2023

 

1.       Basis of preparation

 

Be nchma rk Hol di ngs  pl c (the  'Compa ny') i s  a  compa ny i ncorpora te d a nd domi ci l e d i n the  Uni te d Ki ngdom. The s e

cons ol i da te d qua rte rl y fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  a s  a t a nd for the  ye a r e nde d 30 Se pte mbe r 2024 compri s e s  thos e  of the

Compa ny a nd i ts  s ubs i di a ri e s  (toge the r re fe rre d to a s  the  'Group').

 

The s e  cons ol i da te d qua rte rl y fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  do not compri s e  s ta tutory a ccounts  wi thi n the  me a ni ng of s e c�on 434

of the  Compa ni e s  Act 2006 a nd a re  una udi te d. The s e  fi na nci a l  s ta te me nts  do not i ncl ude  a l l  the  i nforma ti on re qui re d for a

compl e te  s e t of IFRS fina nci a l  s ta te me nts . Howe ve r, s e l e cte d e xpl a na tory note s  a re  i ncl ude d to e xpl a i n e ve nts  a nd

tra ns a c�ons  tha t a re  s i gni fica nt to a n unde rs ta ndi ng of the  cha nge s  i n the  Group's  fina nci a l  pos i �on a nd pe rforma nce

s i nce  the  l a s t a nnua l  fina nci a l  s ta te me nts . The  Group's  l a s t a nnua l  s ta tutory fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  a s  a t a nd for the  ye a r

e nde d 30 Se pte mbe r 2023 we re  pre pa re d i n a ccorda nce  wi th (i ) UK-a dopte d Inte rna �ona l  Accoun�ng Sta nda rds  a nd (i i )

IFRS a dopte d purs ua nt to Re gul a �on (EC) No. 1606/2002 a s  i t a ppl i e d i n the  Europe a n Uni on ("Adopte d IFRS") a nd a re

a va i l a bl e  from the  Compa ny's  we bs i te  a t www.be nchma rkpl c.com.

 

The  pri or ye a r compa ra ti ve s  a re  de ri ve d from a udi te d fi na nci a l  i nforma ti on for Be nchma rk Hol di ngs  PLC Group a s  s e t out i n

the  Annua l  Re port a nd Accounts  for the  ye a r e nde d 30 Se pte mbe r 2023 a nd the  una udi te d fina nci a l  i nforma �on i n the

Qua rte rl y Fi na nci a l  Re port for the  ye a r e nde d 30 Se pte mbe r 2023. The  compa ra �ve  figure s  for the  fina nci a l  ye a r e nde d 30

Se pte mbe r 2023 a re  not the  Compa ny's  s ta tutory a ccounts  for tha t fina nci a l  ye a r. Thos e  a ccounts  we re  a pprove d by the

Di re ctors  on 29 Nove mbe r 2023 a nd ha ve  be e n de l i ve re d to the  Re gi s tra r of Compa ni e s . The  a udi t re port re ce i ve d on thos e

a ccounts  wa s  (i ) unqua l i fi e d a nd (i i ) di d not conta i n a  s ta te me nt unde r s e cti on 498(2) or (3) of the  Compa ni e s  Act 2006.

 

Statement of Compliance

 

The s e  cons ol i da te d qua rte rl y fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  ha ve  be e n pre pa re d a nd a pprove d by the  Di re ctors  i n a ccorda nce  wi th

UK a nd EU a dopte d IAS 34 'Inte ri m Fi na nci a l  Re por�ng'. The s e  fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  do not i ncl ude  a l l  of the  i nforma �on

re qui re d for the  ful l  a nnua l  fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  a nd s houl d be  re a d i n conjunc�on wi th the  Group's  l a s t a nnua l

cons ol i da te d fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  a s  a t a nd for the  ye a r e nde d 30 Se pte mbe r 2024. The s e  cons ol i da te d qua rte rl y fina nci a l

s ta te me nts  we re  a pprove d by the  Boa rd of Di re ctors  on  12 De ce mbe r 2024.

 

Going concern
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As  a t 30 Se pte mbe r 2024 the  Group ha d ne t a s s e ts  of £224.3m (30 Se pte mbe r 2023: £282.6m), i ncl udi ng ca s h of £23.1m (30

Se pte mbe r 2023: £36.5m) a s  s e t out i n the  cons ol i da te d ba l a nce  s he e t. The  Group ma de  a  tota l  l os s  for the  pe ri od of

£39.1m (ye a r e nde d 30 Se pte mbe r 2023: l os s  £21.6m).

 

The  group me e ts  i ts  da y-to-da y worki ng ca pi ta l  re qui re me nts  us i ng a  gre e n bond a nd RCF toge the r wi th ca s h. Duri ng the

ye a r on 26 Ma rch 2024, a n a ddi �ona l  fa ci l i ty of £7.5m wa s  a dde d to the  e xi s �ng RCF wi th a n e xpi ry da te  of 31 Ma rch 2025.

The  ori gi na l  £20m RCF te rm re ma i ns  una l te re d, e ndi ng on 27 June  2025. Furthe rmore , the  Group's  uns e cure d NOK 750m

bond i s  due  to e xpi re  wi thi n the  ne xt ye a r i n Se pte mbe r 2025. The  bond a nd RCF a re  s ubje ct to cove na nts  tha t a re  te s te d

qua rte rl y.

 

As  de s cri be d i n note  16, on 25 Nove mbe r, a n a gre e me nt wa s  s i gne d to s e l l  the  whol e  Ge ne �cs  bus i ne s s  for cons i de ra �on

of up to £260m, wi th £230m re ce i ve d up front a nd up to £30m e a rnout re ce i va bl e  i n thre e  ye a rs . Compl e �on of the  s a l e  i s

s ubje ct to s ha re hol de r a pprova l  a nd a n�-trus t cl e a ra nce s  whi ch a re  e xpe cte d to be  re ce i ve d wi thi n thre e  months . If a nd

whe n the  s a l e  compl e te s , the  proce e ds  wi l l  be  us e d to re pa y de bt a nd the  di re ctors  wi l l  the n cons i de r the  ongoi ng ne e ds

of the  re ma i ni ng bus i ne s s  to e ns ure  tha t a de qua te  ope ra �ona l  l i qui di ty i s  a va i l a bl e  for the  con�nui ng bus i ne s s  for the

fore ca s t pe ri od.

 

In the  a bs e nce  of compl e �on of the  de a l , the  fore ca s t woul d re qui re  con�nui ng fina nce  fa ci l i �e s  to be  a va i l a bl e  to the

Group. On the  ba s i s  tha t the  s a l e  of Ge ne �cs  doe s  not compl e te , the  Di re ctors  ha ve  re vi e we d fore ca s ts  a nd ca s h flow

proje c�ons  for a  pe ri od of 12 months  (the  goi ng conce rn a s s e s s me nt pe ri od) i ncl udi ng downs i de  s e ns i �vi ty a s s ump�ons

i n re l a �on to tra di ng pe rforma nce  a cros s  the  Group to a s s e s s  the  i mpa ct on the  Group's  tra di ng a nd ca s h flow fore ca s ts

a nd on the  fore ca s t compl i a nce  wi th the  cove na nts  i ncl ude d wi thi n the  Group's  fi na nci ng a rra nge me nts .

 

In the  downs i de  a na l ys i s  pe rforme d, the  Di re ctors  cons i de re d s e ve re  but pl a us i bl e  s ce na ri os  on the  Group's  tra di ng a nd

ca s h fl ow fore ca s ts . Ke y downs i de  s e ns i ti vi ti e s  mode l l e d i ncl ude d a s s umpti ons  on l owe r s a l e s  growth from a  pos s i bl e

s l owe r re cove ry i n the  s hri mp ma rke t i n Adva nce d Nutri ti on a nd ha ve  not i ncl ude d a ny s a l e s  from re l a unchi ng

Ectos a n®/Cl e a nTre a t® s a l e s  wi thi n He a l th. The  re s tructuri ng of the  He a l th bus i ne s s  a re a  whi ch curre ntl y focus e s  on the

Sa l mos a n bus i ne s s  ha s  de ri s ke d the  ca s h uti l i s a ti on i mprovi ng the  l i ke l i hood of ca s h ge ne ra ti on wi thi n tha t bus i ne s s

a re a  for the  fore s e e a bl e  future , a nd Ectos a n®/Cl e a nTre a t® s a l e s  wi l l  onl y be  re l a unche d wi th cus tome r i nve s tme nt to

mi ti ga te  the  Group's  ca s hfl ow e xpos ure . Addi ti ona l  downs i de  s e ns i ti vi ti e s  ha ve  be e n i de nti fi e d

Unaudited notes to the quarterly financial statements for the period ended 30 September 2023

 

 

a nd mode l l e d wi thi n the  di s conti nue d Ge ne ti cs  bus i ne s s  for s l owe r comme rci a l i s a ti on of SPR s hri mp, s l owe r s a l mon e gg

s a l e s  growth i n Chi l e  a nd re mova l  of a n a ddi ti ona l  fi na nci ng opportuni ty. Furthe r mi ti ga ti ng me a s ure s  wi thi n the  control

of ma na ge me nt ha ve  be e n i de nti fi e d s houl d the y be  re qui re d i n re s pons e  to a ny or a l l  of the s e  s e ns i ti vi ti e s , i ncl udi ng

re ducti ons  i n a re a s  of di s cre ti ona ry s pe nd, ti ght control  ove r ne w hi re s , de fe rra l  of ca pi ta l  proje cts  a nd te mpora ry hol d on

R&D for non-i mmi ne nt products .

 

1.      Basis of preparation (continued)

 

As  a  fa l l ba ck pos i �on i n the  e ve nt tha t the  s a l e  of Ge ne �cs  doe s  not compl e te , a  re vi s e d fore ca s t (i ncl udi ng the  s e ve re

but pl a us i bl e  downs i de  s e ns i �vi �e s ) ha s  be e n put toge the r s howi ng tha t the  group woul d re qui re  a  re fina nci ng of i ts

e xi s �ng fa ci l i �e s , wi th the  RCF e xpi ri ng on 31 Ma rch a nd 27 June  2025 a nd the  gre e n bond e xpi ri ng i n Se pte mbe r 2025,

toge the r wi th a ddi �ona l  fundi ng of up to £30m from combi na �on of a n e qui ty ra i s e  a nd a ddi �ona l  de bt fa ci l i �e s . Unde r

thos e  fore ca s ts , the  Group wi l l  re ma i n compl i a nt wi th cove na nts  through the  goi ng conce rn a s s e s s me nt pe ri od. The

Di re ctors  a re  confide nt tha t the  e xi s �ng fa ci l i �e s  due  to e xpi re  wi thi n the  ne xt ye a r ca n be  re ne we d or re pl a ce d be fore

e xpi ry wi th the  tra di ng pl a Rorm s howi ng re s i l i e nce  to ma rke t condi �ons  a nd othe r cha l l e nge s  pre s e nte d duri ng FY24 a nd

re l a ti ons hi ps  wi th fi na nce  provi de rs  a nd ke y s ha re hol de rs  s trong. 

 

Ba s e d on the i r a s s e s s me nt, the  Di re ctors  be l i e ve  i t re ma i ns  a ppropri a te  to pre pa re  the  fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  on a  goi ng

conce rn ba s i s . Howe ve r, whi l e  the  Di re ctors  re ma i n confide nt tha t e i the r the  de a l  to s e l l  the  Ge ne �cs  bus i ne s s  wi l l

proce e d a s  pl a nne d, or tha t the  curre nt fa ci l i �e s  wi l l  be  re ne we d or re pl a ce d i n the  ne xt 12 months  be fore  e xpi ry on 31

Ma rch 2025 a l ongs i de  a ddi �ona l  fundi ng be i ng s e cure d through a  combi na �on of a n a ddi �ona l  de bt fa ci l i �e s  a nd the

compl e �on of a n e qui ty ra i s e , the  re qui re me nt for e i the r the  s a l e  of the  Ge ne �cs  bus i ne s s  to compl e te  or the  ongoi ng

fina nci ng to be  s e cure d re pre s e nts  a  ma te ri a l  unce rta i nty tha t ma y ca s t s i gni fica nt doubt on the  Group's  a nd Compa ny's

a bi l i ty to con�nue  a s  a  goi ng conce rn a nd the re fore  to con�nue  re a l i s i ng the i r a s s e ts  a nd di s cha rgi ng the i r l i a bi l i �e s  i n

the  norma l  cours e  of bus i ne s s . The  fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  do not i ncl ude  a ny a djus tme nts  tha t woul d re s ul t from the  ba s i s

of pre pa ra ti on be i ng i na ppropri a te .



 

2.      Accounting policies

The  a ccoun�ng pol i ci e s  a dopte d a re  cons i s te nt wi th thos e  us e d i n pre pa ri ng the  cons ol i da te d fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  for

the  fi na nci a l  ye a r e nde d 30 Se pte mbe r 2024.

 

Ta xe s  on i ncome  i n the  i nte ri m pe ri ods  a re  a ccrue d us i ng the  ta x ra te  tha t woul d be  a ppl i ca bl e  to e xpe cte d tota l  e a rni ngs .

Alternative performance measures ('APMs')

The  Di re ctors  me a s ure  the  pe rforma nce  of the  Group ba s e d on a  ra nge  of fina nci a l  me a s ure s , i ncl udi ng me a s ure s  not
re cogni s e d by UK or EU-a dopte d IFRS. The s e  APMs  ma y not be  di re ctl y compa ra bl e  wi th othe r compa ni e s ' APMs , a nd the
Di re ctors  do not i nte nd the s e  a s  a  s ubs ti tute  for, or s upe ri or to, IFRS me a s ure s .

Di re ctors  ha ve  pre s e nte d the  pe rforma nce  me a s ure s  Adjus te d EBITDA, Adjus te d Ope ra �ng Profit, Adjus te d Profit Be fore  Ta x
a nd Adjus te d EBITDA e xcl udi ng fa i r va l ue  move me nt on bi ol ogi ca l  a s s e ts  be ca us e  the y moni tor pe rforma nce  a t a
cons ol i da te d l e ve l  us i ng the s e  a nd be l i e ve  tha t the s e  me a s ure s  a re  re l e va nt to a n unde rs ta ndi ng of the  Group's  fina nci a l
pe rforma nce  (s e e  note  13). Furthe rmore , the  Di re ctors  a l s o re fe r to curre nt pe ri od re s ul ts  us i ng cons ta nt curre ncy, whi ch
a re  de ri ve d by re tra ns l a ti ng curre nt pe ri od re s ul ts  us i ng the  pri or ye a r's  fore i gn e xcha nge  ra te s .

Use of estimates and judgements

The  pre pa ra �on of qua rte rl y fina nci a l  i nforma �on re qui re s  ma na ge me nt to ma ke  ce rta i n judge me nts , e s �ma te s  a nd

a s s ump�ons  tha t a ffe ct the  a ppl i ca �on of a ccoun�ng pol i ci e s  a nd the  re porte d a mounts  of a s s e ts  a nd l i a bi l i �e s , i ncome

a nd e xpe ns e . Actua l  a mounts  ma y di ffe r from the s e  e s ti ma te s .

 

In pre pa ri ng the s e  qua rte rl y fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  the  s i gni fica nt judge me nts  ma de  by ma na ge me nt i n a ppl yi ng the

Group's  a ccoun�ng pol i ci e s  a nd the  ke y s ource s  of e s �ma �on unce rta i nty we re  the  s a me  a s  thos e  a ppl i e d to the

cons ol i da te d fi na nci a l  s ta te me nts  for the  ye a r e nde d 30 Se pte mbe r 2024.

 

3.      Segment information

Ope ra �ng s e gme nts  a re  re porte d i n a  ma nne r cons i s te nt wi th the  re ports  ma de  to the  chi e f ope ra �ng de ci s i on ma ke r. It i s

cons i de re d tha t the  rol e  of chi e f ope ra ti ng de ci s i on ma ke r i s  pe rforme d by the  Boa rd of Di re ctors .

 

The  Group ope ra te s  gl oba l l y a nd for ma na ge me nt purpos e s  i s  orga ni s e d i nto re porta bl e  s e gme nts  ba s e d on the  fol l owi ng

bus i ne s s  a re a s :

 
·      Advanced Nutrition - ma nufa cture s  a nd provi de s  te chni ca l l y a dva nce d nutri ti on a nd he a l th products  to the  gl oba l

a qua cul ture  i ndus try.

·      Health - the  s e gme nt provi de s  he a l th products  a nd s e rvi ce s  to the  gl oba l  a qua cul ture  ma rke t.

·      Genetics - ha rne s s e s  i ndus try l e a di ng s a l mon bre e di ng te chnol ogi e s  combi ne d wi th s ta te -of-the -a rt producti on
fa ci l i ti e s  to provi de  a  ra nge  of ye a r-round hi gh ge ne ti c me ri t ova . Fol l owi ng ma na ge me nt's  de ci s i on a nd
s ubs e que nt commi tme nt to s e l l  the  Group's  Ge ne ti cs  bus i ne s s , thi s  ha s  be e n cl a s s i fi e d a s  di s conti nue d
ope ra ti ons  i n the  i ncome  s ta te me nt a nd the  fi gure s  for FY23 ha ve  be e n re s ta te d.

 

3.      Segment information (continued)
In orde r to re conci l e  the  s e gme nta l  a na l ys i s  to the  cons ol i da te d i ncome  s ta te me nt, corpora te  a nd i nte r-s e gme nt s a l e s  a re
a l s o s hown. Corpora te  s a l e s  re pre s e nt re ve nue s  e a rne d from re cha rgi ng ce rta i n ce ntra l  cos ts  to the  ope ra �ng bus i ne s s
a re a s , toge the r wi th una l l oca te d ce ntra l  cos ts .

Measurement of operating segment profit or loss

Inte r-s e gme nt s a l e s  a re  pri ce d a l ong the  s a me  l i ne s  a s  s a l e s  to e xte rna l  cus tome rs , wi th a n a ppropri a te  di s count be i ng

a ppl i e d to e ncoura ge  us e  of Group re s ource s  a t a  ra te  a cce pta bl e  to l oca l  ta x a uthori �e s .  Thi s  pol i cy wa s  a ppl i e d

cons i s te ntl y throughout the  curre nt a nd pri or pe ri od.

 
Reconciliations of segmental information to IFRS measures

 Segmental Revenue     

 Al l  fi gure s  i n £000's  Note s
Q4 2024

(unaudited)
Q4 2023

(unaudited)
FY 2024

(audited)
FY 2023

(audited)
  Ge ne ti cs  17,212 16,884 57,385 65,791
  Adva nce d Nutri ti on 18,720 17,111 75,918 78,503
  He a l th 898 2,643 14,525 25,514
  Corpora te  287 1,448 4,040 5,747
  Inte r-s e gme nt s a l e s  (303) (1,472) (4,142) (5,811)
  Total  36,814 36,614 147,726 169,744
   Di s conti nue d ope ra ti ons 5 (17,200) (16,880) (57,361) (65,781)
 Continuing operations  19,614 19,734 90,365 103,963

 

The s e  numbe rs  do not ti e  i nto the  Ge ne ti cs  re s ul ts  i n note  3 due  i nte rcompa ny s a l e s  tha t re l a te  to the  re s t of the  group

a nd ha ve  be e n de e me d to be  conti nui ng, be i ng Q4 2024: £12,000 (Q4 2023: £4,000), FY 2024: £25,000 (FY 2023: £10,000).

 
 
 Segmental Adjusted EBITDA     

 Al l  fi gure s  i n £000's  Note s
 Q4 2024

(unaudited)
 Q4 2023

(unaudited)
 FY 2024

(audited)
 FY 2023

(audited)



 Al l  fi gure s  i n £000's  Note s (unaudited) (unaudited) (audited) (audited)
  Ge ne ti cs  5,705 5,073 14,828 14,409
  Adva nce d Nutri ti on 2,700 3,483 14,373 18,374
  He a l th (201) (853) 2,055 4,772
  Corpora te  (924) (613) (2,636) (3,317)
  Total  7,280 7,090 28,620 34,238
   Di s conti nue d ope ra ti ons 5 (5,724) (5,793) (16,698) (17,257)
 Continuing operations  1,556 1,297 11,922 16,981

 
The s e  numbe rs  do not ti e  i nto the  Ge ne ti cs  re s ul ts  i n note  3 due  i nte rcompa ny tra ns a cti ons  tha t re l a te  to the  re s t of the

group a nd ha ve  be e n de e me d to be  conti nui ng, be i ng Q4 2024: £19,000 (Q4 2023: £719,000), FY 2024: £1,868,000 (FY 2023:

£2,848,000).

 

 Reconciliation of Reportable Segments Adjusted EBITDA to Loss before taxation

 Al l  fi gure s  i n £000's  Note s
 Q4 2024

(unaudited)
 Q4 2023

(unaudited)
 FY 2024

(audited)
 FY 2023

(audited)
 Tota l  re porta bl e  s e gme nt Adjus te d EBITDA 8,204 7,703 31,256 37,555
 Corpora te  Adjus te d EBITDA (924) (613) (2,636) (3,317)
 Adjusted EBITDA  7,280 7,090 28,620 34,238
 Exce pti ona l  - re s tructuri ng, a cqui s i ti on a nd di s pos a l  re l a te d
i te ms (2,316) (4,599) (7,381) (7,817)
 De pre ci a ti on a nd i mpa i rme nt (2,469) (4,845) (16,320) (18,713)
 Amorti s a ti on a nd i mpa i rme nt (19,899) (4,265) (32,529) (18,495)
 Ne t fi na nce  cos ts (3,941) (4,966) (11,015) (7,412)
 Total loss before taxation  (21,345) (11,585) (38,625) (18,199)
 Di s conti nue d ope ra ti ons 5 (3,787) 715 (7,300) (6,500)
 Continuing operations  (25,132) (10,870) (45,925) (24,699)

 

 

4.      Revenue

 

The  Group's  ope ra ti ons  a nd ma i n re ve nue  s tre a ms  a re  thos e  de s cri be d i n i ts  fi na nci a l  s ta te me nts  to 30 Se pte mbe r 2024.

The  Group's  re ve nue  i s  de ri ve d from contra cts  wi th cus tome rs .

 

Disaggregation of revenue

 

In the  fol l owi ng ta bl e s , re ve nue  i s  di s a ggre ga te d by pri ma ry ge ogra phi ca l  ma rke t a nd by s a l e s  of goods  a nd s e rvi ce s . The

ta bl e  i ncl ude s  a  re conci l i a ti on of the  di s a ggre ga te d re ve nue  wi th the  Group's  re porta bl e  s e gme nts  (s e e  note  3).

Di s conti nue d ope ra ti ons  re l a te  to Ge ne ti cs  fol l owi ng the  de ci s i on to s e l l  the  di vi s i on.

 

Sale of goods and provision of services

 

3 months ended 30 September 2024 (unaudited)  

All figures in £000's  Genetics
 Advanced

Nutrition   Health  Corporate

 Inter-
segment

sales  Total  Discontinued  Continuing
 Sale of goods 16,311 18,716 898 - - 35,925 16,311 19,614
 Provision of
services

889 - - - - 889 889 -

 Inter-segment
sales

12 4 - 287 (303) - - -

 17,212 18,720 898 287 (303) 36,814 17,200 19,614

 

3 months ended 30 September 2023 (unaudited)  

All figures in £000's  Genetics
 Advanced

Nutrition   Health  Corporate

 Inter-
segment

sales  Total  Discontinued  Continuing
 Sale of goods 15,645 17,091 1,885 - - 34,621 15,645 18,976
 Provision of
services 1,235 - 758 - - 1,993 1,235 758
 Inter-segment
sales 4 20 - 1,448 (1,472) - - -

16,884 17,111 2,643 1,448 (1,472) 36,614 16,880 19,734

 

 12 months ended 30 September 2024 (audited)  
 Inter-



All figures in £000's  Genetics
 Advanced

Nutrition   Health  Corporate

 Inter-
segment

sales  Total  Discontinued  Continuing
 Sale of goods 55,131 75,806 11,703 - - 142,640 55,131 87,509
 Provision of
services

2,230 34 2,822 - - 5,086 2,230 2,856

 Inter-segment
sales

24 78 - 4,040 (4,142) - - -

 57,385 75,918 14,526 4,040 (4,142) 147,726 57,361 90,365

 
 12 months ended 30 September 2023 (audited)  

All figures in £000's  Genetics
 Advanced

Nutrition   Health  Corporate

 Inter-
segment

sales  Total  Discontinued  Continuing
 Sale of goods 61,372 78,449 17,707 - - 157,528 61,371 96,157
 Provision of
services 4,409 - 7,807 - - 12,216 4,410 7,806
 Inter-segment
sales 10 54 - 5,747 (5,811) - - -

65,791 78,503 25,514 5,747 (5,811) 169,744 65,781 103,963

 

 
4.      Revenue (continued)

 

Primary geographical markets

 

 

3 months ended 30 September 2024 (unaudited)  

All figures in £000's  Genetics
 Advanced

Nutrition   Health  Corporate

 Inter-
segment

sales  Total  Discontinued  Continuing
 Norway 9,381 174 584 - - 10,139 9,381 758
 Vietnam 2 3,790 - - - 3,792 2 3,790
 Iceland 2,445 - 56 - - 2,501 2,445 56
 Turkey 98 1,896 - - - 1,994 98 1,896
 Indonesia 123 1,704 - - - 1,827 123 1,704
 Ecuador - 1,586 - - - 1,586 - 1,586
 United Kingdom 1,364 18 13 - - 1,395 1,364 31
 Faroe Islands 1,271 - 108 - - 1,379 1,271 108
 India 5 1,221 - - - 1,226 5 1,221
 China 221 991 - - - 1,212 221 991
 Greece - 1,191 - - - 1,191 - 1,191
 Canada 840 - 6 - - 846 840 6
 Chile 321 - 130 - - 451 321 130
 Rest of Europe 669 1,055 - - - 1,724 669 1,055
 Rest of World 460 5,090 - - - 5,550 460 5,090
 Inter-segment sales 12 4 - 287 (303) - - -

17,212 18,720 897 287 (303) 36,813 17,200 19,613

 

3 months ended 30 September 2023 (unaudited)  

All figures in £000's  Genetics
 Advanced

Nutrition   Health  Corporate

 Inter-
segment

sales  Total  Discontinued  Continuing
 Norway 8,753 206 1,989 - - 10,948 8,753 2,195
 Vietnam - 517 - - - 517 - 517
 Iceland 3,205 - - - - 3,205 3,205 -
 Turkey 37 1,068 - - - 1,105 37 1,068
 Indonesia 201 1,284 - - - 1,485 201 1,284
 Ecuador - 1,749 - - - 1,749 - 1,749
 United Kingdom 1,623 32 42 - - 1,697 1,623 74
 Faroe Islands 1,172 - 254 - - 1,426 1,172 254
 India - 2,047 - - - 2,047 - 2,047
 China 106 477 - - - 583 106 477
 Greece - 790 - - - 790 - 790
 Canada 879 23 - - - 902 879 23
 Chile 359 - 358 - - 717 359 358
 Rest of Europe 321 749 - - - 1,070 321 749



 Rest of Europe 321 749 - - - 1,070 321 749
 Rest of World 224 8,149 - - - 8,373 224 8,149
 Inter-segment
sales 4 20 - 1,448 (1,472) - -

16,884 17,111 2,643 1,448 (1,472) 36,614 16,880 19,734

4.      Revenue (continued)

 

Primary geographical markets (continued)

 

 

 12 months ended 30 September 2024 (audited)  

All figures in £000's  Genetics
 Advanced

Nutrition   Health  Corporate

 Inter-
segment

sales  Total  Discontinued  Continuing
 Norway 31,803 1,058 8,742 - - 41,603 31,803 9,800
 Vietnam 14 10,536 - - - 10,550 14 10,536
 Iceland 7,118 - 113 - - 7,231 7,118 113
 Turkey 107 7,197 - - - 7,304 107 7,197
 Indonesia 391 4,993 - - - 5,384 391 4,993
 Ecuador 40 6,203 - - - 6,243 40 6,203
 United Kingdom 3,436 59 316 - - 3,811 3,436 375
 Faroe Islands 5,282 - 1,027 - - 6,309 5,282 1,027
 India 5 9,286 - - - 9,291 5 9,286
 China 610 3,156 - - - 3,766 610 3,156
 Greece - 6,642 - - - 6,642 - 6,642
 Canada 1,553 69 2,828 - - 4,450 1,553 2,897
 Chile 3,678 - 1,499 - - 5,177 3,678 1,499
 Rest of Europe 1,595 5,108 (1) - - 6,702 1,595 5,107
 Rest of World 1,729 21,533 1 - - 23,263 1,729 21,534
 Inter-segment sales 24 78 - 4,040 (4,142) - - -

57,385 75,918 14,525 4,040 (4,142) 147,726 57,361 90,365
 

12 months ended 30 September 2023 (audited)  

All figures in £000's  Genetics
 Advanced

Nutrition   Health  Corporate

 Inter-
segment

sales  Total  Discontinued  Continuing
 Norway 39,008 899 19,596 - - 59,503 39,008 20,495
 Vietnam - 11,087 - - - 11,087 - 11,087
 Iceland 7,343 - - - - 7,343 7,343 -
 Turkey 93 7,009 - - - 7,102 93 7,009
 Indonesia 637 4,099 - - - 4,736 637 4,099
 Ecuador 38 7,257 - - - 7,295 38 7,257
 United Kingdom 3,957 85 177 - - 4,219 3,957 262
 Faroe Islands 6,160 - 718 - - 6,878 6,160 718
 India - 9,743 - - - 9,743 - 9,743
 China 327 4,502 - - - 4,829 327 4,502
 Greece - 6,759 - - - 6,759 - 6,759
 Canada 3,071 96 4,032 - - 7,199 3,071 4,128
 Chile 1,824 12 991 - - 2,827 1,824 1,003
 Rest of Europe 1,470 4,879 - - - 6,349 1,470 4,879
 Rest of World 1,853 22,022 - - - 23,875 1,853 22,022
 Inter-segment sales 10 54 - 5,747 (5,811) - - -

65,791 78,503 25,514 5,747 (5,811) 169,744 65,781 103,963

 

5.      Discontinued activities

 

On 22 Ja nua ry 2024, the  Boa rd a nnounce d the  de ci s i on to unde rta ke  a  forma l  re vi e w of the  Group's  s tra te gi c opti ons

i ncl udi ng

the  e xpl ora ti on of a  pote nti a l  s a l e  of the  Group a s  a  whol e  or of one  or more  bus i ne s s  uni ts , s houl d a ny a ttra cti ve  offe rs

be  ma de

by pote nti a l  bi dde rs . As  a t 30 Se pte mbe r, the  Boa rd a s s e s s e d tha t a  de a l  for the  s a l e  of the  Ge ne ti cs  bus i ne s s  wa s

re a chi ng a n

a dva nce d s ta ge  a nd tha t a  s a l e  of the  bus i ne s s  a re a  wa s  hi ghl y proba bl e . The  ci rcums ta nce s  a t the  ye a r e nd we re  s uch

tha t the

condi ti ons  outl i ne d wi thi n IFRS 5 Non-curre nt As s e ts  He l d for Sa l e  a nd Di s conti nue d Ope ra ti ons  for tre a tme nt a s  'He l d for



condi ti ons  outl i ne d wi thi n IFRS 5 Non-curre nt As s e ts  He l d for Sa l e  a nd Di s conti nue d Ope ra ti ons  for tre a tme nt a s  'He l d for

Sa l e ' a nd

'Di s conti nue d Ope ra ti ons ' we re  me t, a nd thi s  ha s  be e n re fl e cte d i n the  fi na nci a l  s ta te me nts .

 

In the  pri or ye a r, the  group di ve s te d i ts  Ti l a pi a  bus i ne s s , whi ch wa s  a l s o i n the  Ge ne ti cs  bus i ne s s  a re a , for cons i de ra ti on

of USD 1 i n a  ma na ge me nt buy out. Cons e que ntl y, the s e  ope ra ti ons  we re  a l re a dy cl a s s i fi e d a s  di s conti nue d i n the  pri or

ye a r.

 

Summary of restatement of FY23 results as reported in FY23 financial statements

 

Continuing operations Discontinued operations

All figures in £000's Revenue Adjusted EBITDA

Loss from
continuing
operations

Loss from
discontinued

operations

As  s ta te d i n fi na nci a l  ye a r 2023 fi na nci a l  s ta te me nts 169,476 35,492 (16,059) (5,505)

Re cl a s s i fi e d Q1 (21,365) (3,631) (1,791) 1,791

Re s ta te d Q1 2023 fi na nci a l  s ta te me nts 148,111 31,861 (17,850) (3,714)

Re cl a s s i fi e d Q2 (12,910) (4,328) (1,121) 1,121

Re s ta te d Q2 2023 fi na nci a l  s ta te me nts 135,201 27,533 (18,971) (2,593)

Re cl a s s i fi e d Q3 (14,380) (4,422) (2,565) 2,565

Re s ta te d Q3 2023 fi na nci a l  s ta te me nts 120,821 23,111 (21,536) (28)

Re cl a s s i fi e d i n Q4 (16,858) (6,130) (1,940) 1,940

Re s ta te d Q4 2023 fi na nci a l  s ta te me nts 103,963 16,981 (23,476) 1,912

Results from discontinued operations Q4 2024
(unaudited)

Q4 2023
Restated*

(unaudited)
FY 2024

(audited)

FY 2023
Restated*
(audited)

 

£000 £000 £000 £000  
Revenue 17,200 16,880 57,361 65,781  
Cos t of s a l e s (9,048) (7,834) (30,931) (35,820)  
Gross profit 8,152 9,046 26,430 29,961  
Re s e a rch a nd de ve l opme nt cos ts (654) (871) (3,276) (3,778)  
Othe r ope ra ti ng cos ts (1,892) (2,349) (7,744) (8,894)  
Sha re  of profi t of e qui ty-a ccounte d i nve s te e s , ne t of ta x 118 (33) 1,288 (32)  
Adjusted EBITDA 5,724 5,793 16,698 17,257  
Exce pti ona l  - re s tructuri ng, a cqui s i ti on a nd di s pos a l
re l a te d i te ms (396) (3,913) (1,800) (3,913)  

EBITDA 5,328 1,880 14,898 13,344  
De pre ci a ti on a nd i mpa i rme nt (1,500) (1,259) (5,371) (4,703)  
Amorti s a ti on a nd i mpa i rme nt (426) (427) (1,638) (1,894)  
Operating loss / Loss before taxation 3,402 194 7,889 6,747  
Ne t fi na nce  cos ts 385 (909) (589) (247)  
Loss before taxation 3,787 (715) 7,300 6,500  
Ta x on l os s (533) (1,682) (2,141) (4,588)  
Loss from discontinued operations 3,254 (2,397) 5,159 1,912  
 

* 2023 numbe rs  we re  re s ta te d to re fle ct the  re s ul ts  of the  Ge ne �cs  bus i ne s s  be i ng cl a s s i fie d a s  di s con�nue d ope ra �ons

i n FY24 i n l i ne  wi th IFRS5 fol l owi ng the  de ci s i on to s e l l  the  bus i ne s s  a re  (s e e  Note  5).

The s e  numbe rs  do not ti e  i nto the  Ge ne ti cs  re s ul ts  i n note  3 due  i nte rcompa ny tra ns a cti ons  tha t re l a te  to the  re s t of the

group a nd ha ve  be e n de e me d to be  conti nui ng, be i ng Q4 2024: £19,000 (Q4 2023: £719,000), FY 2024: £1,868,000 (FY 2023:

£2,848,000).

 

4.     Discontinued activities (continued)

Exceptional items within discontinued operations Q4 2024
(unaudited)

Q4 2023
Restated*

(unaudited)
FY 2024

(audited)

FY 2023
Restated*
(audited)

£000 £000 £000 £000
Re s tructuri ng cos ts 396 - 965 -
Othe r - - 835 -
Los s  on di s pos a l  of tra de  a nd a s s e ts - 3,774 - 3,774
Othe r cos ts  re l a ti ng to di s pos a l s - 139 - 139
Total exceptional recognised 396 3,913 1,800 3,913

 

* 2023 numbe rs  we re  re s ta te d to re fle ct the  re s ul ts  of the  Ge ne �cs  bus i ne s s  be i ng cl a s s i fie d a s  di s con�nue d ope ra �ons

i n FY24 i n l i ne  wi th IFRS5 fol l owi ng the  de ci s i on to s e l l  the  bus i ne s s  a re  (s e e  Note  5).

 

Exce pti ona l  cos ts  i ncl ude d i n di s conti nue d ope ra ti ons  re l a ti ng to Ge ne ti cs  i ncl ude  ce rta i n cos ts  fol l owi ng the  cl os ure  of

the  ti l a pi a



the  ti l a pi a

ope ra ti ons  i n FY23 (£0.4m), (£0.2m) i n the  qua rte r, re s tructuri ng cos ts  i n re l a ti on to the  s hri mp ge ne ti cs  ope ra ti ons  (£0.5m)

a nd cos ts  i ncurre d i n re l a ti on to uni ns ure d cul l i ng of broods tock a nd cl e a n-up cos ts  a fte r two s e pa ra te  i s ol a te d ISA

i nci de nts  (£0.8m), (£0.2m) i n the  qua rte r.

 

Results from discontinued operations by segment

The  re s ul ts  from di s conti nue d ope ra ti ons  re l a te  s ol e l y to the  Ge ne ti cs  ope ra ti ng s e gme nt.

 

5.     Exceptional items from continuing operations - restructuring/acquisition and disposal related items

 

I te ms  tha t a re  ma te ri a l  be ca us e  of the i r s i ze  or na ture , a re  non-re curri ng a nd whos e  s i gni fi ca nce  i s  s uffi ci e nt to wa rra nt

s e pa ra te  di s cl os ure  a nd i de nti fi ca ti on wi thi n the  cons ol i da te d fi na nci a l  s ta te me nts  a re  re fe rre d to a s  e xce pti ona l  i te ms .

The  s e pa ra te  re porti ng of e xce pti ona l  i te ms  he l ps  to provi de  a n unde rs ta ndi ng of the  Group's  unde rl yi ng pe rforma nce .

 

Al l  fi gure s  i n £000's Q4 2024
(unaudited)

Q4 2023
Restated*

(unaudited)

FY 2024
(audited)

FY 2023
Restated*
(audited)

 Acqui s i ti on re l a te d i te ms - 74 158 652
 Exce pti ona l  re s tructuri ng cos ts 2,027 627 5,682 872
 Di s pos a l  re l a te d i te ms (107) (32) (259) (218)
 Cos ts  a s s oci a te d wi th Os l o l i s ti ng - 17 - 2,598

Total exceptional items 1,920 686 5,581 3,904

 

* 2023 numbe rs  we re  re s ta te d to re fle ct the  re s ul ts  of the  Ge ne �cs  bus i ne s s  be i ng cl a s s i fie d a s  di s con�nue d ope ra �ons

i n FY24 i n l i ne  wi th IFRS5 fol l owi ng the  de ci s i on to s e l l  the  bus i ne s s  a re  (s e e  Note  5).

 

Acqui s i ti on re l a te d i te ms  compri s e  fe e s  i ncurre d i n both 2024 a nd 2023 i n conne cti on wi th a n a borte d a cqui s i ti on.

Exce pti ona l  re s tructuri ng cos ts  i ncl ude  £1,219,000 (2023 £ni l ) for the  qua rte r a nd £4,447,000 for the  ye a r (2023: £ni l ) re l a ti ng

to the  forma l  re vi e w of the  Compa ny's  s tra te gi c opti ons  a s  a nnounce d e a rl i e r i n the  ye a r. The  othe r e xce pti ona l

re s tructuri ng cos ts  of £808,000 (2023: £627,000) i n the  qua rte r a nd £1,235,000 i n the  ye a r (2023: 872,000) re l a te  to

re dunda nci e s  a nd di l a pi da ti ons  provi s i ons  a ri s i ng from re s tructuri ng He a l th, Nutri ti on a nd Corpora te  bus i ne s s  a re a s .

Di s pos a l  re l a te d i te ms  re l a te  to i ncome  from a s s e t di s pos a l s  from He a l th bus i ne s s e s  di s conti nue d i n e a rl i e r ye a rs .

In 2023, e xce pti ona l  re s tructuri ng cos ts  i ncl ude d £2,598,000 of l e ga l  a nd profe s s i ona l  cos ts  i n re l a ti on to pre pa ri ng for

l i s ti ng the  Group on the  Os l o s tock e xcha nge , £17,000 i n the  qua rte r.

 

6.     Net finance costs from continuing operations

 

Al l  fi gure s  i n £000's
Q4 2024

(unaudited)

Q4 2023
Restated*

(unaudited)
FY 2024

(audited)

FY 2023
Restated*
(audited)

Inte re s t re ce i ve d on ba nk de pos i ts 14 72 44 250
Fore i gn e xcha nge  ga i ns  on fi na nci ng a cti vi ti e s - - - 158
Fore i gn e xcha nge  ga i ns  on ope ra ti ng a cti vi ti e s 2,497 1,488 3,739 3,593
Ca s h fl ow he dge s  - i ne ffe cti ve  porti on of cha nge s  i n fa i r va l ue - - - 2,176
Finance income 2,511 1,560 3,783 6,177
Le a s e s  (i nte re s t porti on) (85) (235) (518) (1,009)
Ca s h fl ow he dge s  - i ne ffe cti ve  porti on of cha nge s  i n fa i r va l ue (242) (1,547) (243) -
Fore i gn e xcha nge  l os s e s  on ope ra ti ng a cti vi ti e s (4,283) (1,230) (4,954) (4,547)
Amorti s a ti on of ca pi ta l i s e d borrowi ng fe e s (273) (205) (967) (565)
Inte re s t e xpe ns e  on fi na nci a l  l i a bi l i ti e s  me a s ure d a t a morti s e d
cos t (1,954) (2,400) (7,527) (7,220)

Finance costs (6,837) (5,617) (14,209) (13,342)
Net finance costs recognised in profit or loss (4,326) (4,057) (10,426) (7,165)

* 2023 numbe rs  we re  re s ta te d to re fle ct the  re s ul ts  of the  Ge ne �cs  bus i ne s s  be i ng cl a s s i fie d a s  di s con�nue d ope ra �ons

i n FY24 i n l i ne  wi th IFRS5 fol l owi ng the  de ci s i on to s e l l  the  bus i ne s s  a re  (s e e  Note  5).

 

7.     Taxation

Al l  fi gure s  i n £000's
Q4 2024

(unaudited)

Q4 2023
Restated*

(unaudited)
FY 2024

(audited)

FY 2023
Restated*
(audited)

 



Ana l ys i s  of cha rge  i n pe ri od
Current tax:  
Curre nt i ncome  ta x e xpe ns e  on profi ts  for the  pe ri od (978) 425 1,948 2,526
Adjus tme nt i n re s pe ct of pri or pe ri ods - - (339) (880)
Total current tax (credit)/charge on continuing activities (978) 425 1,609 1,646

Deferred tax:  
Ori gi na ti on a nd re ve rs a l  of te mpora ry di ffe re nce s (500) (149) (3,255) (2,869)
Total deferred tax credit on continuing activities (500) (149) (3,255) (2,869)

  
Total tax (credit)/charge on continuing activities (1,478) 276 (1,646) (1,223)

 

* 2023 numbe rs  we re  re s ta te d to re fle ct the  re s ul ts  of the  Ge ne �cs  bus i ne s s  be i ng cl a s s i fie d a s  di s con�nue d ope ra �ons

i n FY24 i n l i ne  wi th IFRS5 fol l owi ng the  de ci s i on to s e l l  the  bus i ne s s  a re  (s e e  Note  5).

 

The  a bove  e xcl ude s  a  ta x e xpe ns e  i n Q4 2024 of £533,000 (Q4 2023: £1,682,000) a nd for the  FY2024 of £2,141,000 (FY 2023:

£4,588,000) from di s conti nue d ope ra ti ons , thi s  ha s  be e n i ncl ude d i n l os s  from di s conti nue d ope ra ti ons , ne t of ta x (Note  5).

 

8.     Loss per share

 

Ba s i c l os s  pe r s ha re  i s  ca l cul a te d by di vi di ng the  l os s  a Xri buta bl e  to ordi na ry e qui ty hol de rs  of the  Compa ny by the

we i ghte d a ve ra ge  numbe r of ordi na ry s ha re s  i n i s s ue  duri ng the  pe ri od.

Q4 2024
(unaudited)

Q4 2023
Restated*

(unaudited)
FY 2024

(audited)

FY 2023
Restated*
(audited)

Loss attributable to equity holders of the parent (£000)   

Conti nui ng ope ra ti ons (23,654) (11,146) (44,279) (23,476)

Di s conti nue d ope ra ti ons 3,052 (2,707) 4,815 330

Total (20,602) (13,853) (39,464) (23,146)

Weighted average number of shares in issue (thousands) 739,784 730,208 739,575 731,935

Basic loss per share (pence)  

Conti nui ng ope ra ti ons (3.20) (1.53) (5.99) (3.21)

Di s conti nue d ope ra ti ons 0.41 (0.37) 0.65 0.05
Total (2.78) (1.90) (5.34) (3.16)

 

* 2023 numbe rs  we re  re s ta te d to re fle ct the  re s ul ts  of the  Ge ne �cs  bus i ne s s  be i ng cl a s s i fie d a s  di s con�nue d ope ra �ons

i n FY24 i n l i ne  wi th IFRS5 fol l owi ng the  de ci s i on to s e l l  the  bus i ne s s  a re  (s e e  Note  5).

 

Di l ute d l os s  pe r s ha re  i s  ca l cul a te d by a djus ti ng the  we i ghte d a ve ra ge  numbe r of ordi na ry s ha re s  outs ta ndi ng to a s s ume

conve rs i on of a l l  di l uti ve  pote nti a l  ordi na ry s ha re s . Thi s  i s  done  by ca l cul a ti ng the  numbe r of s ha re s  tha t coul d ha ve  be e n

a cqui re d a t fa i r va l ue  (de te rmi ne d a s  the  a ve ra ge  ma rke t pri ce  of the  Compa ny's  s ha re s  for the  pe ri od) ba s e d on the

mone ta ry va l ue  of the  s ubs cri pti on ri ghts  a tta che d to outs ta ndi ng s ha re  opti ons  a nd wa rra nts . The  numbe r of s ha re s

ca l cul a te d a bove  i s  compa re d wi th the  numbe r of s ha re s  tha t woul d ha ve  be e n i s s ue d a s s umi ng the  e xe rci s e  of the  s ha re

opti ons  a nd wa rra nts .

                                     

The re fore , the  Compa ny i s  re qui re d to a djus t the  e a rni ngs  pe r s ha re  ca l cul a ti on i n re l a ti on to the  s ha re  opti ons  tha t a re  i n

i s s ue  unde r the  Compa ny's  s ha re -ba s e d i nce nti ve  s che me s , a nd outs ta ndi ng wa rra nts . Howe ve r, a s  a ny pote nti a l  ordi na ry

s ha re s  woul d be  a nti -di l uti ve  due  to l os s e s  be i ng ma de  the re  i s  no di ffe re nce  be twe e n Ba s i c l os s  pe r s ha re  a nd Di l ute d

l os s  pe r s ha re  for a ny of the  pe ri ods  be i ng re porte d.                                

                                     

A tota l  of 13,656.055 (2023: 8,948,132) pote nti a l  ordi na ry s ha re s  ha ve  not be e n i ncl ude d wi thi n the  ca l cul a ti on of s ta tutory

di l ute d

l os s  pe r s ha re  for the  ye a r a s  the y a re  a nti -di l uti ve  a nd re duce  the  l os s  pe r s ha re . Howe ve r, the s e  pote nti a l  ordi na ry

s ha re s  coul d

di l ute  e a rni ngs  pe r s ha re  i n the  future . The  di l ute d a nd ba s i c l os s  pe r s ha re  a re  the  s a me  for both conti nui ng a nd

di s conti nue d                       

9.     Assets and liabilities held for sale

 

On 22 Ja nua ry 2024, the  Boa rd a nnounce d the  de ci s i on to unde rta ke  a  forma l  re vi e w of the  Group's  s tra te gi c opti ons

i ncl udi ng the



i ncl udi ng the

e xpl ora ti on of a  pote nti a l  s a l e  of the  Group a s  a  whol e  or of one  or more  bus i ne s s  uni ts , s houl d a ny a ttra cti ve  offe rs  be

ma de  by

pote nti a l  bi dde rs . As  a t 30 Se pte mbe r, the  Boa rd a s s e s s e d tha t a  de a l  for the  s a l e  of the  Ge ne ti cs  bus i ne s s , on te rms  to

whi ch the y

we re  commi tte d, wa s  re a chi ng a n a dva nce d s ta ge  a nd tha t a  s a l e  of the  bus i ne s s  a re a  wa s  the re fore  l i ke l y. The

ci rcums ta nce s  a t

the  ye a r e nd we re  s uch tha t the  condi ti ons  outl i ne d wi thi n IFRS 5 Non-curre nt As s e ts  He l d for Sa l e  a nd Di s conti nue d

Ope ra ti ons  for

tre a tme nt a s  'He l d for Sa l e ' a nd 'Di s conti nue d Ope ra ti ons ' we re  me t, a nd thi s  ha s  be e n re fl e cte d i n the  fi na nci a l

s ta te me nts .

 

In 2023, ma na ge me nt commi tte d to s e l l  ce rta i n prope rty, pl a nt a nd e qui pme nt wi th a  ma rke t va l ue  of £850,000 whi ch wa s

he l d wi thi n the  He a l th bus i ne s s  a re a . The  prope rty conce rne d wa s  no l onge r re qui re d by the  bus i ne s s , a nd s o the

de ci s i on wa s  ma de  to s e l l . The  prope rty wa s  s ol d duri ng the  ye a r for £300,000 a fte r a  furthe r i mpa i rme nt cha rge  i n the  ye a r

of £550,000.

Assets held for sale
Transferred

to held for
sale FY 2024

(audited)

Fair value
adjustments 

FY2024
(audited)

Total assets
transferred

FY 2024
(audited)

Transferred to
held for sale

FY 2023
(audited)

Fair value
adjustments

FY 2023
(audited)

Total assets
transferred

FY 2023
(audited)

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Prope rty, pl a nt a nd e qui pme nt 54,095 - 54,095 850 - 850
Ri ght-of-us e  a s s e ts 7,843 - 7,843 - - -

Inta ngi bl e  a s s e ts 42,760 - 42,760 - - -

Equi ty-a ccounte d i nve s te e s 2,304 - 2,304 - - -
Bi ol ogi ca l  a nd a gri cul tura l
a s s e ts 43,107 - 43,107 - - -

Inve ntori e s 502 - 502 - - -

Tra de  a nd othe r re ce i va bl e s 12,641 - 12,641 - - -

Total Assets held for sale 163,252 - 163,252 850 - 850

 

Liabilities directly associated with the assets held for sale

Total liabilities
transferred

FY 2024
(audited)

£000

Total
liabilities

transferred
FY 2023

(audited)
£000

Tra de  a nd othe r pa ya bl e s (11,754) -

Loa ns  a nd borrowi ngs (22,314) -

Corpora ti on ta x l i a bi l i ty (3,147) -

Provi s i ons (568) -

De fe rre d ta x l i a bi l i ty (8,914) -
Tota l  l i a bi l i ti e s  di re ctl y a s s oci a te d wi th the  a s s e ts  he l d
for s a l e  (46,697) -

 

10.   Loans and borrowings

 

FY 2024
(audited) FY 2023 (audited)Al l  fi gure s  i n £000's

Non-Current  
2025 750m NOK Loa n note s - 57,604
Ba nk borrowi ngs - 16,799
Una morti s e d de bt i s s ue  cos ts - (742)
Le a s e  l i a bi l i ti e s 2,837 8,293

2,837 81,954
Current  
2025 750m NOK Loa n note s 53,125 -
Ba nk borrowi ngs 16,250 9,320
Una morti s e d de bt i s s ue  cos ts (931) (842)
Le a s e  l i a bi l i ti e s 789 11,567

69,233 20,045
Total loans and borrowings 72,070 101,999

 

At 30 Se pte mbe r 2024, the  fa i r va l ue  of the  uns e cure d fl oa ti ng ra te  l i s te d gre e n bond of NOK 750m wa s  NOK 767m (2023: NOK

791m). The  Group ha s  a  s e cure d GBP 20.0m RCF provi de d by DNB Ba nk ASA, ma turi ng on 27 June  2025. Thi s  fa ci l i ty wa s

e xte nde d on the  s a me  te rms  i n Ma rch 2024 by GBP 7.5m, to a  tota l  fa ci l i ty of GBP 27.5m, wi th the  GBP 7.5m e xte ns i on

ma turi ng on 27 Ma rch 2025. The  ma rgi n on thi s  combi ne d fa ci l i ty i s  a  mi ni mum of 2.5% a nd a  ma xi mum of 3.25%,



de pe nde nt upon the  l e ve ra ge  of the  Group a bove  the  re l e va nt ri s k-fre e  re fe re nce  or IBOR ra te s  de pe ndi ng on whi ch

curre ncy i s  dra wn. The  l e a s e  l i a bi l i ti e s  a re  s e cure d on the  a s s e ts  to whi ch the y re l a te . Fol l owi ng the  de ci s i on to s e l l  the

Ge ne ti cs  bus i ne s s  a re a , £22.3m of l oa ns  a nd borrowi ngs  ha ve  be e n tra ns fe rre d i nto he l d for s a l e . Unde r the  te rms  of the

de a l  a gre e d on 25 Nove mbe r 2024 for the  s a l e  of Ge ne ti cs , the s e  fa ci l i ti e s  wi l l  be  re pa i d from the  s a l e  proce e ds

11.   Share capital and additional paid-in share capital

Number Share Capital

Additional
paid-in

share capital
Allotted, called up and fully paid  £000 £000
Ordinary shares of 0.1 pence each  
Ba l a nce  a t 30 Se pte mbe r 2023 739,352,390 739 37,428
Exe rci s e  of s ha re  opti ons 433,753 1 62
Balance at 30 September 2024 739,786,143 740 37,490

 

The  hol de rs  of ordi na ry s ha re s  a re  e nti tl e d to one  vote  pe r s ha re  a t me e ti ngs  of the  compa ny, a nd to re ce i ve  di vi de nds

from ti me  to

ti me  a s  de cl a re d.

 

Duri ng the  ye a r e nde d 30 Se pte mbe r 2024, the  Group i s s ue d a  tota l  433,753 ordi na ry s ha re s  of 0.1p e a ch to ce rta i n

e mpl oye e s  of

the  Group re l a ti ng to s ha re  opti ons , 145,615 e xe rci s e d a t 42.5p pe r s ha re  a nd 288,138 a t 0.1p pe r s ha re . Duri ng the  ye a r

e nde d 30

Se pte mbe r 2023, the  Group i s s ue d a  tota l  202,242 ordi na ry s ha re s  of 0.1p e a ch to ce rta i n e mpl oye e s  of the  Group re l a ti ng

to s ha re

opti ons , a l l  of whi ch we re  e xe rci s e d a t a  pri ce  of 0.1 pe nce .

 

In the  pri or ye a r on 15 De ce mbe r 2022, the  Compa ny i s s ue d 35,189,350 ne w ordi na ry s ha re s  of 0.1 pe nce  e a ch by wa y of a

pl a ci ng

a nd s ubs cri p�on a t a n i s s ue  pri ce  of 37.0 pe nce  pe r s ha re . Gros s  proce e ds  of £13.0m we re  re ce i ve d for the  pl a ci ng a nd

s ubs cri pti on s ha re s . Non-re curri ng cos ts  of £2.1m we re  i ncurre d i n re l a ti on to the  s ha re  i s s ue  a nd thi s  ha s  be e n cha rge d to

the  s ha re  pre mi um a ccount (pre s e nte d wi thi n a ddi ti ona l  pa i d i n s ha re  ca pi ta l ).

 

Duri ng the  pri or ye a r, pa rt of the  s ha re  pre mi um a ccount wa s  ca nce l l e d by ca pi ta l  re duc�on, whi ch cre a te d a ddi �ona l

di s tri buta bl e  re s e rve s  of £394,235,072.

12.   Alternative performance measures and other metrics
 
Ma na ge me nt ha s  pre s e nte d the  pe rforma nce  me a s ure s  EBITDA, Adjus te d EBITDA, Adjus te d EBITDA be fore  fa i r va l ue

move me nt i n bi ol ogi ca l  a s s e ts , Adjus te d Ope ra ti ng Profi t a nd Adjus te d Profi t Be fore  Ta x be ca us e  i t moni tors  pe rforma nce

a t a  cons ol i da te d l e ve l  us i ng the s e  a nd be l i e ve s  tha t the s e  me a s ure s  a re  re l e va nt to a n unde rs ta ndi ng of the  Group's

fi na nci a l  pe rforma nce .

 

Adjus te d EBITDA whi ch re fl e cts  unde rl yi ng profi ta bi l i ty, i s  e a rni ngs  be fore  i nte re s t, ta x, de pre ci a ti on, a morti s a ti on,

i mpa i rme nt, a nd e xce pti ona l  i te ms  a nd i s  s hown on the  Income  Sta te me nt.

 

Adjus te d EBITDA be fore  fa i r va l ue  move me nts  i n bi ol ogi ca l  a s s e ts , whi ch i s  Adjus te d EBITDA be fore  the  non-ca s h fa i r

va l ue  move me nts  i n bi ol ogi ca l  a s s e ts  a ri s i ng from the i r re va l ua ti on i n l i ne  wi th Inte rna ti ona l  Accounti ng Sta nda rds .

 

Adjus te d Ope ra ti ng Profi t i s  ope ra ti ng l os s  be fore  e xce pti ona l  i te ms  a nd a morti s a ti on a nd i mpa i rme nt of i nta ngi bl e

a s s e ts  e xcl udi ng de ve l opme nt cos ts  a s  re conci l e d be l ow.

 

Adjus te d Profi t Be fore  Ta x i s  e a rni ngs  be fore  ta x, a morti s a ti on a nd i mpa i rme nt of i nta ngi bl e s  a s s e ts  e xcl udi ng

de ve l opme nt cos ts , a nd e xce pti ona l  i te ms  a s  re conci l e d be l ow. The s e  me a s ure s  a re  not de fi ne d pe rforma nce  me a s ure s

i n IFRS. The  Group's  de fi ni ti on of the s e  me a s ure s  ma y not be  compa ra bl e  wi th s i mi l a rl y ti tl e d pe rforma nce  me a s ure s  a nd

di s cl os ure s  by othe r e nti ti e s .
 
Reconciliation of Adjusted Operating Profit/(loss) to Operating loss (continuing)

 

Al l  fi gure s  i n £000's
Q4 2024

(unaudited)

Q4 2023
Restated*

(unaudited)
FY 2024

(audited)

FY 2023
Restated*
(audited)

Revenue  19,614 19,734 90,365 103,963
Cos t of s a l e s (12,257) (9,057) (46,418) (47,879)
Gross profit  7,357 10,677 43,947 56,084



Gross profit  7,357 10,677 43,947 56,084
Re s e a rch a nd de ve l opme nt cos ts (597) (763) (2,443) (2,350)
Othe r ope ra ti ng cos ts (5,204) (8,617) (29,582) (36,753)
De pre ci a ti on a nd i mpa i rme nt (969) (3,586) (10,949) (14,010)
Amorti s a ti on a nd i mpa i rme nt of ca pi ta l i s e d de ve l opme nt
cos ts (16,226) (448) (17,569) (1,792)

Adjusted operating profit/(loss)  (15,639) (2,737) (16,596) 1,179

Exce pti ona l  i ncl udi ng a cqui s i ti on re l a te d i te ms (1,920) (686) (5,581) (3,904)

Amorti s a ti on a nd i mpa i rme nt of i nta ngi bl e  a s s e ts  e xcl udi ng
de ve l opme nt cos ts (3,247) (3,390) (13,322) (14,809)

Operating loss (20,806) (6,813) (35,499) (17,534)

 

* 2023 numbe rs  we re  re s ta te d to re fle ct the  re s ul ts  of the  Ge ne �cs  bus i ne s s  be i ng cl a s s i fie d a s  di s con�nue d ope ra �ons

i n FY24 i n l i ne  wi th IFRS5 fol l owi ng the  de ci s i on to s e l l  the  bus i ne s s  a re  (s e e  Note  5).

 

 

Reconciliation of Adjusted Loss Before Taxation to Adjusted Operating Loss (continuing)

Al l  fi gure s  i n £000's
Q4 2024

(unaudited)

Q4 2023
Restated*

(unaudited)
FY 2024

(audited)

FY 2023
Restated*
(audited)

 
Loss before taxation  (25,132) (10,870) (45,925) (24,699)
Exce pti ona l  - re s tructuri ng, a cqui s i ti on a nd di s pos a l  re l a te d
i te ms 1,920 686 5,581 3,904

Amorti s a ti on a nd i mpa i rme nt of i nta ngi bl e  a s s e ts  e xcl udi ng
de ve l opme nt cos ts 3,247 3,390 13,322 14,809

Adjusted loss before tax (19,965) (6,794) (27,022) (5,986)

 

* 2023 numbe rs  we re  re s ta te d to re fle ct the  re s ul ts  of the  Ge ne �cs  bus i ne s s  be i ng cl a s s i fie d a s  di s con�nue d ope ra �ons

i n FY24 i n l i ne  wi th IFRS5 fol l owi ng the  de ci s i on to s e l l  the  bus i ne s s  a re  (s e e  Note  5).

 

13.    Alternative performance measures and other metrics (continued)

 

Other Metrics

Al l  fi gure s  i n £000's
Q4 2024

(unaudited)

Q4 2023
Restated*

(unaudited)
FY 2024

(audited)

FY 2023
Restated*
(audited)

Total R&D Investment  
Re s e a rch a nd de ve l opme nt cos ts
- Conti nui ng ope ra ti ons 597 763 2,443 2,350
- Di s conti nue d ope ra ti ons 654 871 3,276 3,778

Inte rna l  ca pi ta l i s e d de ve l opme nt cos ts  - 252 149 632

Total R&D investment 1,251 1,886 5,868 6,760

 

 

Liquidity

 

A ke y fi na nci a l  cove na nt i s  a  mi ni mum l i qui di ty of £10m, de fi ne d a s  ca s h pl us  undra wn fa ci l i ti e s .

 

Al l  fi gure s  i n £000's
 FY 2024

(audited)
 FY 2023

(a udi te d)
Ca s h a nd ca s h e qui va l e nts 23,088 36,525
Undra wn ba nk fa ci l i ty 11,250 12,250
Total liquidity 34,338 48,775

 

The  undra wn ba nk fa ci l i ty re l a te s  to the  RCF fa ci l i ty.  At 30 Se pte mbe r 2024, £16.25m of the  RCF wa s  dra wn (30 Se pte mbe r

2023: £7.75m), l e a vi ng £11.25m undra wn (30 Se pte mbe r 2023: £12.25m).

 

 
13.   Net debt
Ne t de bt i s  ca s h a nd ca s h e qui va l e nts  l e s s  l oa ns  a nd borrowi ngs .

FY 2024
(audited)

FY 2023
(a udi te d)Al l  fi gure s  i n £000's

Ca s h a nd ca s h e qui va l e nts 23,088 36,525
Loa ns  a nd borrowi ngs  (e xcl udi ng l e a s e  l i a bi l i ti e s ) - curre nt (68,444) (8,478)
Loa ns  a nd borrowi ngs  (e xcl udi ng l e a s e  l i a bi l i ti e s ) - non-curre nt - (73,661)



Net debt excluding lease liabilities (45,356) (45,614)
Le a s e  l i a bi l i ti e s  - curre nt (789) (11,567)
Le a s e  l i a bi l i ti e s  - non-curre nt (2,837) (8,293)
Net debt (48,982) (65,474)
 

Fol l owi ng the  de ci s i on to s e l l  the  Ge ne ti cs  bus i ne s s  a re a , £22.3m of l oa ns  a nd borrowi ngs  (i ncl udi ng l e a s e  l i a bi l i ti e s )

ha ve  be e n tra ns fe rre d i nto he l d for s a l e .

 
14. Post Balance sheet event
Disposal of Genetics business area

 

The  s tra te gi c re vi e w a nnounce d i n Ja nua ry 2024 wa s  compl e te d pos t ye a r e nd a nd on 25 Nove mbe r 2024, the  Compa ny

a nnounce d tha t i t ha d e nte re d i nto a  bi ndi ng a gre e me nt to s e l l  i ts  Ge ne ti cs  bus i ne s s  a re a  by wa y of the  di s pos a l  of

Be nchma rk Ge ne ti cs  Li mi te d a nd Be nchma rk Ge ne ti cs  Norwa y AS a nd the i r re s pe cti ve  s ubs i di a ri e s  to Sta rfi s h Bi dco AS, a

whol l y owne d s ubs i di a ry of Novo Hol di ngs  A/S. The  a gre e d de a l  i ncl ude s  i ni ti a l  cons i de ra ti on of £230.0m re ce i va bl e  on

compl e ti on a nd a ddi ti ona l  conti nge nt cons i de ra ti on of up to £30.0m re ce i va bl e  i n thre e  ye a rs ' ti me  ba s e d on tra di ng

pe rforma nce  of the  core  s a l mon s ubs e gme nt i n the  pe ri od from 1 Octobe r 2024 to 30 Se pte mbe r 2027. Compl e ti on of the

de a l  i s  e xpe cte d duri ng the  fi rs t qua rte r of 2025 s ubje ct to s ha re hol de r a pprova l  a nd re ce i pt of cus toma ry re gul a tory

cl e a ra nce s . The  proce e ds  wi l l  e na bl e  Be nchma rk to re pa y i ts  NOK 750m gre e n bond a nd a mounts  dra wn on i ts  RCF, a nd to

focus  on i ts  Adva nce d Nutri ti on a nd He a l th bus i ne s s  a re a s  goi ng forwa rd. At the  ye a r e nd, the  Ge ne ti cs  bus i ne s s  we re

tre a te d a s  di s conti nue d ope ra ti ons  (s e e  note  12) a nd the  a s s e ts  a nd l i a bi l i ti e s  tra ns fe rre d i nto he l d for s a l e  (s e e  note  23)

a s  the  s a l e  a t the  ye a r e nd wa s  cons i de re d hi ghl y proba bl e . Incl ude d wi thi n l i a bi l i ti e s  he l d for s a l e  i s  £22.3m of

borrowi ngs  he l d wi thi n Ge ne ti cs . The  te rms  of the  a gre e d de a l  pre s cri be  tha t the s e  fa ci l i ti e s  wi l l  be  pa i d out of the

proce e ds  re ce i ve d a t compl e ti on

 

Change in control of a significant customer

 

On 26 Nove mbe r 2024, Be nchma rk l e a rne d tha t the  bus i ne s s  a nd a s s e ts  of one  of i ts  s i gni fica nt cus tome rs  ba s e d i n

Ve ne zue l a , Grupo La ma r, ha d be e n s e i ze d a nd control l e d by the  gove rnme nt. As  a  re s ul t of thi s  a nd due  to US, UK a nd EU

s a nc�on l a ws  a ppl i ca bl e  a ga i ns t the  Ve ne zue l a n gove rnme nt, i t i s  not curre ntl y pos s i bl e  for Be nchma rk to tra de  wi th

Grupo La ma r, a nd for tha t compa ny to e xport i ts  products  to i ts  l a rge s t ma rke t i n Europe . The  de ma nd for products  i n

Europe  i s  una ffe cte d by the  cha nge  i n control  of Grupo La ma r, s o i t i s  e xpe cte d tha t othe r s uppl i e rs  i n the  i ndus try wi l l  be

a bl e  to s uppl y the i r own products  to tha t ma rke t. Be nchma rk i n turn i s  e xpe cte d to be  a bl e  to s wi tch i ts  s uppl y to thos e

s uppl i e rs  whi ch wi l l  mi �ga te  the  i mpa ct of thi s  e ve nt. Thi s  cha nge  i n control  ha s  ha ppe ne d a Le r the  ye a r e nd, a nd s o i n

l i ne  wi th the  gui da nce  of IAS 10 Eve nts  ALe r the  Re por�ng Pe ri od, thi s  i s  a  non-a djus �ng pos t ba l a nce  s he e t e ve nt a nd no

a me ndme nts  ha ve  be e n ma de  to the  ye a r-e nd a ccounts  a s  a  cons e que nce  of thi s  ma Xe r. The  Di re ctors  ha ve  cons i de re d

thi s  ma Xe r whe n formi ng the i r concl us i on ove r the  goi ng conce rn s ta tus  of the  Be nchma rk Group a nd thi s  ha s  not a ffe cte d

the i r concl us i on tha t i t re ma i ns  a ppropri a te  to pre pa re  the  fi na nci a l  s ta te me nts  on a  goi ng conce rn ba s i s  .
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